
CSA UserManual

Eagle Compliance, LLC
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 504
Washington, DC 20036

www.eaglecompliance504.com



Copyright 2015 Eagle Compliance, LLC. All rights reserved.
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described in this document
is furnished under a license agreement or nondisclosure agreement. The softwaremay be used or copied
only in accordance with the terms of those agreements. No part of this publicationmay be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or any means electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying and recording for any purpose other than the purchaser's personal use without the written per-
mission of Eagle Compliance, LLC.
Eagle Compliance, LLC
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 504
Washington, DC 20036
202-349-0069

THIS USER GUIDE WAS CREATED USING MADCAP FLARE.



CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

Contents

1 Purpose 5
2 Role of the CSA and Fiscal/Selling Agent 7

2.1 Central Servicing Agent (CSA) 7
2.2 Fiscal Agent 7
2.3 Selling Agent 8
2.4 Trustee 9

3 Contact Information 11
4 504 Loan Closing 13
5 504 Loan Funding Overview 19
6 Information Regarding Fees 25
7 Payment Procedures 31
8 Prepayments; Maturities; Accelerations 39
9 Servicing Actions 45
10 CDC Online Website Access 51
11 CSA Reports 71
12 Appendix 1-Payment Examples 89
13 Appendix 2-Amortization Difference 99
List of Tables 111
Index 113



iv

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

The Central Servicing Agent (CSA) User Manual is created andmaintained by the Fiscal Agent designated
by SBA under contract. Themanual is designed to assist Certified Development Company (CDC) staff and
U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) staff with information that relates to the involvement and
responsibilities of the Central Servicing Agent (CSA) for the 504 loan program.

Themanual is not intended to be a complete instructionmanual on how to close and service loans under
the 504 loan program. For additional guidance regarding closing and servicing procedures, users should
reference the applicable SOP's, as well as industry trainingmaterials provided by Development Company
Finance (Eagle Compliance, LLC) and the National Association of Development Companies (NADCO).

Information in this manual will be updated on a periodic basis. For themost recent updates to the Code of
Federal Regulations and SBA's Standard Operating Procedures, the following link can be used to access
SBA's website.

SBA's website

Questions, comments, and suggestions regarding the information contained in this manual may be directed
to Eagle Compliance, LLC.

For information regarding Eagle Compliance, LLC, please click the link below.

About Eagle Compliance, LLC

Acronyms/Definitions as used in this manual:

1. CSA - Central Servicing Agent

2. CDC - Certified Development Company

3. SBA - U.S. Small Business Administration

4. Designated Closing Counsel - an Attorney hired by a CDC to close 504 loans, who has been
approved by SBA to perform closings

5. Eagle Compliance, LLC - current Fiscal Agent under contract with SBA

1 Purpose

http://www.sba.gov/for-lenders
http://www.eaglecompliance504.com/


6. NADCO - National Association of Development Companies

7. COTR - Contracting Officer Technical Representative

8. SOP - Standard Operating Procedure

9. CFR - Code of Federal Regulations

10. SLPC - Sacramento Loan Processing Center

11. SBACLSC - SBA Commercial Loan Servicing Center (includes Fresno and Little Rock)

12. ALP CDC - a CDC with delegated authority under the Accredited Lender Program (as defined by
SBA)

13. PCLP CDC - a CDC with delegated authority under the Premier Certified Lender Program (as
defined by SBA)

6



2 Role of theCSA and Fiscal/Selling Agent
2.1 Central Servicing Agent (CSA)
The Central Servicing Agent (CSA) is appointed by SBA (through an awarded contract, as outlined in 13
CFR § 120.954) to serve as an agent for CDCs participating in the 504 loan program. The CSA performs
payment collection, escrow, and paying agent functions for 504 loans, debentures, and pools.
Responsibilities of the CSA include:

1. Maintaining fund accounts for flow of funds;

2. Loan and debenture payment processing;

3. Collection and disbursement of fees, payments, and prepayments on loans and
debentures;

4. Review and processing of sale (funding) documents;

5. Computation of the note rate and the loan amortization schedule;

6. Maintenance and operation of the SBA's mainframe-based computer systems to
properly account for and report all transactions. All software and technical data is the
property of SBA, including new software and upgrades;

7. Providing customer service to CDCs and SBA on a timely basis;

8. Generating reports available to CDCs and SBA via CDC Online;

9. Communicating regularly with SBA, Eagle Compliance, LLC, NADCO, and the
Trustee;

10. Attending NADCO and SBA events;

11. Coordinating with the SBA to update andmaintain the CDC Management Database
(LAMP system); and

12. Tax reporting.

13. Calculating catch-up plans for borrower deferments.

2.2 Fiscal Agent
The Fiscal Agent is contracted to provide technical andmanagement expertise on behalf of SBA in
activities related to the SBA 504 program. Per 13 CFR § 120.952, specifically, the Fiscal Agent is
appointed to "assess the financial markets, minimize the cost of sales, arrange for the production of the
Offering Circular, Debenture Certificates, and other required documents, andmonitor the performance of
the Trustee and the underwriters." Duties include:

1. In advance of each sale's Announcement Date, inform Treasury and SBA of market
changes and funding estimates after receivingmonthly loan data from the CSA;

2. On the Pricing Date, obtaining Treasury and SBA approval for the sale of the
debentures and the offering of the certificates;

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



3. Participating in the settlement of each sale of the debentures, Debenture
Guarantees,and Certificates (the closing certifications and cross-receipts that must
be executed and distributed to Treasury, SBA, the CSA, and lead Underwriter);

4. Comparative evaluation of eachmonth's sale that is reported in amonthly pricing
memo to the COTR on Pricing Date;

5. Monthly reporting on the constant prepayment rate and the constant default rate to
SBA;

6. Semi-annual reporting to SBA of an Issuance Summary for the program;

7. Representation at 504 program-relatedmeetings at the request of SBA;

8. Presentations to investors;

9. Offering assistance to SBA for selection andmonitoring of the performance of the
trustee;

10. Participation in monthly conference call between Trustee and SBA;

11. Participation in bi-monthly conference call between Trustee and CSA; and

12. Annual update of the CSA manual in cooperation with SBA, CSA, and NADCO User
Committee.

2.3 Selling Agent
The contractor appointed as the Fiscal Agent also serves as the Selling Agent. Per 13 CFR § 120.951, the
Selling Agent is appointed by the CDCs, with SBA approval, to "select underwriters, negotiate the terms
and conditions of Debenture offerings with the underwriters, and direct and coordinate Debenture sales."
Responsibilities include:

1. Handling CDC and bank inquiries on the funding process and other market-related
issues;

2. Attending the CDC annual meeting;

3. Distribution, after SBA approval of the annual debenture funding schedule to the
industry;

4. Production of a weekly commentary that is posted on www.eaglecompliance504.com
under the heading of Resources and Information;

5. Selection andmonitoring of the underwriters' performance and an accounting firm to
provide a comfort letter for the Offering Circular; validation of the amortization
schedules and weighted average life of the Certificates;

6. Evaluation of themerits of outside firms seeking to participate in the funding process;

7. Coordination of the sale, funding process, and closing, to assure funding of each
month's loans;

8. Negotiation of the debenture interest rate, which determines the borrower's note rate;
and

9. Monitoring the financial markets for changes affecting interest rates and securitization
trends

8



10. The Fiscal and Selling Agent engages a Program Advisor, whose responsiility is to
perform project planning in coordination with the fiscal and selling agent's staff.

2.4 Trustee
The Trustee is appointed by SBA, as per 13 CFR § 120.953, to provide custodial, issuing, and trust ser-
vices on behalf of the SBA. The trustee serves as issuing agent, document custodian, calculation agent,
paying agent, and information agent. Responsibilities include:

1. Enteringmonthly funding information into amainframe system;

2. Providing prepayment, acceleration, and amortization schedules to the CSA;

3. Generating program reports as required by SBA;

4. Mailing the debentures to the CDCs;

5. Retaining the original debentures and certificates;

6. Paying the semi-annual interest and principal to debenture holders; and

7. Meeting with the CSA and the Fiscal Agent as needed.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



10

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



3 Contact Information
Contact information for the parties involved in the 504 closing, funding, and servicing process is referenced
below.

Table 3.1CSA Contact Information

CSA Contact

CSA Contractor Wells Fargo, Corporate Trust Services

Mailing Address Attn: 504 Central Servicing Agent, 9062Old Annapolis Road, Columbia, MD
21045-1951

Overnight Delivery Lockbox Services 6441, 1801 Parkview Drive, 1st Floor, Shoreview, MN 55126

Mailed Checks (Lock-
box)

NW 6441, P.O. Box 1450, Minneapolis, MN 55485-6441

Toll Free Phone 855-572-1637 (Option 4)

Email Servicing Inbox: sba504csa@wellsfargo.com
LAMP Inquiries: sba504lamp@wellsfargo.com
Funding Inbox: sba504csafunding@wellsfargo.com

Fax Number 866-707-2390

Website https://sba504servicing.wellsfargo.com

Table 3.2 Fiscal Agent/Eagle Compliance Contact Information

Contact

Fiscal Agent Eagle Compliance, LLC

Mailing Address 1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 504, Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone Number 202-349-0069

Email fxk@eaglecompliance504.com,

dripley@dcfllc.com

Contact Rates, Pricing, Issuance: Frank Keane 980-299-0193

General Inquiries: Denise Ripley 202-349-0069

Eagle ComplianceWebsite www.eaglecompliance504.com

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://sba504servicing.wellsfargo.com/
http://www.eaglecompliance504.com/


Table 3.3SBA Contact Information

Fresno Servicing Center SBA Fresno Servicing Center

Little Rock Servicing Center SBA Little Rock Servicing Center

12

https://nebula.wsimg.com/6ed61d78baec83a386d323699964feb5?AccessKeyId=EA7D1AA43344749CDDA0&disposition=0&alloworigin=1
https://nebula.wsimg.com/7dca0cfe22a0685f33c7172a7292ccba?AccessKeyId=EA7D1AA43344749CDDA0&disposition=0&alloworigin=1


CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original PublishedGuidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. CDC:

1. Comprehensive responsibilities of the CDC for closing the 504 loan and debenture
can be found in SOP 50 10 (5) H, Subpart C, Chapter 6. The CDC is responsible for
working within the requirements of the respective District Counsel in delivering the
closing files to the SBA for review prior to funding.

2.  Responsibilities that relate to CDCs' communication with the CSA include the
following:

a. After SBA sends the CDC notice of which debentures SBA has approved for
sale, the CDC must send to the CSA by overnight delivery the following
debenture closing documents for each debenture to be sold:

1. Servicing Agent Agreement (SBA Form 1506) (original);

2. Development Company 504 Debenture (SBA Form 1504) (original);

3. Note (CDC/504 Loans) (SBA Form 1505) (copy);

4. Authorization Agreement for Preauthorized Payment (Debit), fully
completed and signed (a voided check is preferred but not required)
(original or copy);

5. Request for Taxpayer ID Number and Certification (IRS FormW-9)
(copy);

6. Third Party Lender participation fee check (if not being deducted from
the CDC processing fee) (original); and

7. Copy of the email from the SBA district counsel approving the loan for
inclusion in the current debenture sale.

4 504 LoanClosing



B. SBA District Counsel:

1.  Reviews closing package received from the CDC; and

2. Provides notice via e-mail to the CSA and the CDC upon approval of the closing
package, authorizing the funding of the 504 loan for the upcoming debenture sale.

C. CSA:

1. Reviews debenture closing documents, package, and price debenture for sale, and
conduct debenture sale. The CSA notifies the CDC of any changes that need to be
made or additional information to be provided before the debenture sale can occur.

2. The CSA generates conformed copies of the Note and Servicing Agent Agreement to
include the note rate and payment amounts.

3. The CSA executes the Servicing Agent Agreement.

4. The CSA will provide the following documents on CDC Online for download by the
CDC:

a. The conformed copy of the Note,

b. The Note amortization schedule, and

c. The funding statements.

5. The CSA will send the debenture amortization schedule and the debenture
prepayment schedule by e-mail to the CDC upon receipt from the Trustee.

D. Trustee: The Trustee will provide copies of the Debenture and the debenture amortization
and prepayment schedules to the CDC, CSA, or SBA, as directed.

3. Process Overview:

A. The CDC's timing in the steps outlined below should be based on deadlines established by
SBA , the CSA, and Eagle Compliance, LLC. The current funding schedule can be obtained
here: Funding Schedule

B. The CDC and/or Designated Closing Counsel closes the 504 loan in time tomeet a specific
debenture funding date. At the time of closing, the project must be complete (except funds
put into a construction escrow account to complete aminor portion of the project as specified
in SOP 50-10), and any final changes to the Authorization for Debenture Guaranteemust be
approved by SLPC. Themost recently issued version of SOP 50-10 governs the closing
requirements.

C. The CDC and/or Designated Closing Counsel sends its closing package to the SBA District
Counsel. All documentation required to satisfy the terms of the Authorizationmust be in
place. Each SBA District Counsels sets deadlines for submission of Regular and Expedited
Closing Packages. If the SBA District Counsel has not set a deadline, then the deadline for
submission to SBA District Counsel is 29 days prior to debenture funding.

D. The SBA District Counsel reviews the closing package and notifies the CSA and CDC via e-
mail that the 504 loan is approved for debenture funding.

E. The CDC and/or Designated Closing Counsel forwards the documents identified in Section 2
A. (2) (a), along with a copy of the District Counsel's clearance email to the CSA prior to the
cut-off date specified in the annual funding calendar issued by DCF.

F. Upon receipt, the CSA will review the loan package for accuracy and completeness.

14

https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/funding-calendar.html


G. If any information is missing or erroneous, the CSA will send an email to the designated
CDC funding contact requesting correction or additional information. The informationmust be
corrected and returned to the CSA prior to the date referenced in the email from the CSA.

H. Following the review of all the loans submitted by the CDC, the CSA will send an email to the
designated CDC funding contact requesting verification of the Loan Number, Debenture
Amount, Third Party Lender Principal, Amount toWithhold, Net Debenture Proceeds,
Closing Costs, and CDC Processing Fees.

I. The CDC should send an email reply to the CSA confirming the accuracy of the loans.

J. After the cut-off date, the CDC and SBA can pull a loan from the funding pool by the close of
business Monday prior to the Pricing Date.

K. Information regarding the funding process is provided in detail in the next chapter.

L. The CSA publishes andmaintains a Funding Quick ReferenceGuide, which CDC's may use
as a supplemental tool when compiling packages. Click here to access the Funding
Quick Reference Guide

4. CSA Requirements for Documents Submitted for Closing:

A. Servicing Agent Agreement (SAA) (Form 1506)

1. Click here for a sample form with instructions for completion.
2. Common Errors:

a. Incorrect or missing Note or Debenture Dates on page 3 (The CDC must
ensure the dates match the respective documents);

b. Miscalculated Underwriter Fee (The CDC must ensure they are using the
correct calculation for the loan term: .4%-20 year, .375%-10 year);

c. Incorrect or missing wiring instructions on page 4 (The CDC should note that
the Beneficiary Loan Number is required by larger lending institutions, including
but not limited to: JP Morgan Chase, Wells Fargo, Citibank, Bank of America,
Bank of theWest, Regions Bank, SunTrust, and Zions Bank);

d. Incorrect or missing amounts in the Disbursement Authorization on page 4
(The CDC must ensure the disbursement amounts total correctly andmatch
the Authorization);

e. Incorrect servicing or ongoing guaranty fees on page 8 (The CDC must ensure
the fee amounts match the amounts required per the fee chart published by the
fiscal agent Fee Chart);

f. Net debenture proceeds on page 2 do not match debenture proceeds on page 4
(The CDC must ensure the debenture proceeds match);

g. Mailing address does not match the project property address. (The CDC must
ensure the addresses match);

h. Loan amount on page 3 does not match the loan amount in the Disbursement
Authorization section on page 3 (sometimes page 4). (The CDC must ensure
the amounts match);

i. Date of signature on page 6 is not on or after the note date. (The CDC must
ensure the signature is not dated prior to the note date); and

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.nadco.org/resource/resmgr/DCF_Site/DCF_Site_2/Funding_QRG.pdf
http://c.ymcdn.com/sites/www.nadco.org/resource/resmgr/DCF_Site/DCF_Site_2/Funding_QRG.pdf
https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/forms/SBA_Form_1506.pdf
https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/fee-chart.html


j. Missing original signatures on page 6. (The CDC must ensure every line that
displays a name has a signature).

B. Debenture (SBA Form 1504)

1. Click here for a sample of a debenture form with instructions for completion.
2. Common Errors:

a. Debenture principal does not match the Servicing Agent Agreement (SAA);

b. SBA Loan number is incorrect;

c. Debenture date is incorrect;

d. Issuance Date does not match Funding Date;

e. Incorrect Maturity Date;

f. Principal amount of loan written in numbers does not match principal amount
written in words;

g. Loan number does not match SAA and 504 Note;

h. Small Business Project Name does not match SAA and 504 Note; and

i. Missing original signatures on page 6 and on every line that displays a name.

C. Note (SBA Form 1505)

1. Click here for a sample Note form with instructions for completion.
2. Common Errors:

a. Incorrect Note Date;

b. Issuance Date does not match Funding Date;

c. Incorrect First Payment Date;

d. Incorrect Maturity Date;

e. Principal amount of loan written in numbers does not match principal amount
written in words;

f. Loan number does not match Servicing Agent Agreement and 504 Note;

g. Incorrect or missing Borrower Name, SBA Loan Number, CDC Name,
CDC Number; and

h. Missing signatures on page 5.

D. Authorization Agreement for ACH Debit

1. Click here to view a blank copy of the ACH Authorization form.

2. Common Errors:

a. Missing account or routing number;

b. Missing original signature;

c. Voided check information does not match information on the form;

16

https://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/Sample_Development_Company_5.pdf
https://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/Sample_SBA_Note.pdf
http://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Forms/ACHPreAuthorizationAgreement.doc


d. Missing or incorrect account specification; and

e. Incorrect or missing CDC Number, SBA Loan Number, Borrower Name,
Statement Name.

E. IRS W-9 Form

1. Click here to view a blank copy of the IRS W-9 Form.

2. Common Errors:

a. Missing EIN or SSN Numbers (CDC's should note that if the SAA lists the
borrower name as an LLC, then theW-9must have an EIN documented,
unless the LLC has a single member and is using themember's social security
number for tax reporting purposes. The CDC must note this exception on the
W-9. If the SAA lists the borrower name as an individual, then theW-9must
have an SSN documented..);

b. MultipleW-9's submitted (CDC's should note that only oneW-9 can be used
by the CSA for tax reporting);

c. Name onW-9 does not match the Borrower Name on the Servicing Agent
Agreement;

d. Incorrect or missing Federal Tax Classification; and

e. Missing signature or date.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/fw9.pdf


5. Closing Process Flowchart

18



5 504 Loan FundingOverview
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original Published Guidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. CDC

1. The CDC and/or Designated Closing Counsel is responsible for meeting all funding
deadlines for submitting and withdrawing loans from the funding pool; and

2. The CDC signs the Debenture and assigns the 504 note and other collateral to the
SBA.

B.  SBA

1. SBA's District Counsel is responsible for providing the approval for the 504 loan
based on the review of the closing documentation;

2. SBA provides a guarantee of payment of principal and interest on the debenture; and

3. SBA ensures the timely distribution of principal and interest to the holders of the
participation certificates.

C. Fiscal Agent

1. The Fiscal Agent is responsible for negotiating the rate of interest in themonthly sales
of 504 debentures with the underwriters;

2. The Fiscal Agent obtains the approval for the terms and timing of the sales from
SBA and the U.S. Treasury;

3. The Fiscal Agent approves the production of the Offering Circulars and participates as
a principal, where participation certificates are exchanged for the funds that flow to the
borrower; and

4. The Fiscal Agent reports the funding results to the CDCs.

D. Underwriters

1. The underwriters purchase the debentures, aggregate the debentures into a pool and
simultaneously exchange them for participation certificates.

E. Trustee and Issuing Agent

1. The Trustee serves in a fiduciary capacity for the 504 debenture program and holds
legal title to the debentures and other assets constituting the asset pool;

2. The Trustee is responsible for ensuring timely payment of the principal and interest to
the participation certificate holders;

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



3. The Trustee is responsible for calculating and disbursing the semi-annual debenture
payments, including amortized principal and interest, any prepayment principal and
applicable prepayment premium, and any accelerated principal; and

4. The Trustee, as Issuing Agent, is responsible for the issuance/cancellation of the
Development Company Participation Certificates (DCPCs) andmaintaining records
of registered DCPC investors.

F. Underwriter Legal Counsel and SBA General Counsel

1. The respective legal counsels provide opinions as to the legality of the sale and the
issuance of the DCPCs.

G. CSA

1. The CSA is responsible for approval of the documents required for funding;

2. The CSA is responsible for providing a list of debentures to be funded and forwarding
the debentures to the Trustee; and

3. Following funding, the CSA is responsible for disbursing the proceeds, completing
certain documents, preparing the amortization schedules for the 504 notes, and
providing related documentation to the SBA and the CDC.

20



3. Process Overview

4. Dates in the Funding Cycle

A. 504 Debentures are sold and proceeds disbursed on theWednesday following the second
Sunday of eachmonth. 20-Year debentures are offered every month. 10-year debentures are
offered every other month in odd-numberedmonths.

B. Pricing of the debentures occurs on the Thursday of the first full week of themonth, starting
with Sunday.

C. The deadlines applicable to each funding date can be accessed via Eagle Compliance, LLC's
website by selecting "Funding Calendar" under the "Funding" tab or by clicking the following
link: Access to Funding Calendar. TheEagle Compliance, LLC homepage also
features a scrollingmarquee showing all funding deadlines. CDCs shouldmake special note
of the deadline to pull a loan from the funding pool (10 days prior to the Funding Date).

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/funding-calendar.html
http://www.eaglecompliance504.com/


D. The funding calendar issued each year by the Fiscal Agent can be accessed by clicking the
following link: Funding Calendar

E. The table below shows general funding deadlines for each funding cycle.

Table 5.1 Funding Deadlines

NUMBER OF DAYS PRIOR TO FUNDING
DATE EVENT

35-45 Days Prior Submission by the CDC and/or Designated
Closing Counsel to the SBA District office
(timing varies by office)

20-22 Days Prior Submission by the CDC and/or Designated
Closing Counsel to the CSA

10Days Prior Last date for the CDC to pull a loan from
funding

9 Days Prior Announcement Date

7 Days Prior Debenture Pricing

Funding Date Net Proceeds wired

1 Day Following Balance of fees disbursed by CSA

1Day Following Conformed copies available to CDCs via
CDC Online

5. Documents Completed and Provided through the Funding Process

A. Conformed copies of the Debenture

1. One (1) "conformed" copy of the Debenture is sent by the Trustee to the CDC
approximately 2 weeks after the funding date.The Trusteemaintains the original
Debenture.

2. A sample Debenture form with instructions for completion can be found in the
following link: Click here for Sample Debenture

B. Conformed copies of the Note

1. The CSA sends one conformed copy of the 504 Note to the SBA Servicing Center.

2. The CDC may access a conformed copy via CDC Online. One copy of the conformed
note should be sent from the CDC to the borrower.

3. The SBA Commercial Loan Servicing Centers retain the original 504 Note.

C. Debenture Amortization Schedule

1. The Trustee sends one (1) "conformed" copy of the Debenture Amortization Schedule
to the CSA. The CSA will forward a copy to the CDC a few days after funding.

22

https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/funding-calendar.html
https://c.ymcdn.com/sites/nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/Sample_Development_Company_5.pdf


2. The Trustee sends one (1) "conformed" copy of the Debenture Amortization Schedule
to the CDC.

D. Debenture Prepayment Premium Schedule

1. The Trustee sends one (1) copy of the Debenture Prepayment Premium Schedule to
the SBA Servicing Center.

2. The Trustee sends three (3) copies of the Debenture Prepayment Premium schedule
to the CSA. The CSA will forward a copy to the CDC a few days after funding.

3. The Trustee sends one (1) copy of the Debenture Prepayment Premium Schedule to
the CDC. The CDC is responsible for sending a copy to the borrower.

E. Note Amortization Schedule

1. The CSA sends one (1) copy of the Note Amortization schedule to the SBA Servicing
Center.

2. The CDC may access a conformed copy via CDC Online. The CDC is responsible for
sending a copy to the borrower.

3. Key information about the note amortization schedule:

a. Interest on 504 loans is calculated based on a 30/360 day basis, paid in arrears
(interest is applied from the precedingmonth);

b. Monthly payments made by the borrower remain the same for five-year
periods, at which time the fees are adjusted based on the outstanding principal
balance of the Note at each subsequent 5-year anniversary date; and

c. Interest applied in the first month is accrued based on the period between the
debenture funding date and the 30th of themonth. Therefore the first payment
will show a higher application to principal.

F. The CSA retains the original Servicing Agent Agreement.

6. Information about Pricing and Rates

A. The pricing of the debenture begins with a "benchmark", which is the rate on a publicly traded
security which can be used as a comparison. Most commonly the 10-Year Treasury Rate is
used as a benchmark for the 20-year 504 debenture rate. The 5-year Treasury Rate is
typically the basis of the 10-year debenture rate. This process is initiated by the Fiscal Agent
and also involves interest rate Swaps.

B. The "spread over Treasury" refers to the number of basis points over the Treasury rate at
which the debenture is priced. The spread is negotiated between the Fiscal Agent and the
Underwriters and is impacted by market factors, historical 504 loan performance in voluntary
prepayments and accelerations, and the volume of the offering.

C. The Debenture Interest Rate is the investor's rate of return on the purchase of the
Development Company Participation Certificates (DCPCs). The CDC's semi-annual
obligation on the debenture is calculated from the Debenture Interest rate. The rate is fixed
for the life of the loan. The rate is found on the completed Debenture, the Debenture
Prepayment Schedule and the Debenture Amortization Schedule.

D. The Note Rate is the rate the borrower pays on the 504 Note prior to the addition of fees. The
Note rate is calculated by the CSA and is the result of reconciling the semi-annual debenture
payments and themonthly Note payments. The Note rate is fixed for the life of the loan.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



E. The Effective Interest Rate is the rate the borrower pays when ongoing fees are included in
themonthly payment of principal and interest. The rate is calculatedmonthly by solving for
the interest rate required to generate the total of the interest and fees. A weighted-average is
then calculated from themonthly effective rates within each 5-year period of the note.

F. The overall effective interest rate is the weighted average of all monthly effective rates and is
provided by the CSA to the Fiscal Agent for eachmonth's sale.

1. Fees are calculated on the outstanding principal balance of the 504 Note. The fees for
the first five (5) years are calculated on the gross debenture amount. If the borrower is
current at each 5-year anniversary date of the loan, the borrower's monthly payments
will follow the 504 Note Amortization Schedule. If the borrower is NOT current at the
5-year note anniversary date, themonthly payments for the next 5 years will be higher
than what is shown on the amortization schedule.

2. The effective interest rate will depend on the fees in place at the time the loan was
approved. Statutory fees added into the payment include:

a. CDC Fee - theminimum CDC fee is 0.625%, 0.125% of which is paid to
SBA for approvals on or after October 1, 1996. The regulatory ceiling for CDC
fees is 2%. However, fees may not exceed 1.5% in a rural area or 1% in a non-
rural area unless approved in writing by SBA.

b. SBA On-going Guarantee Fee - the guarantee fee is based on the subsidy rate
for the 504 loan program and is changed at the beginning of each fiscal year for
all loans approved in that year. The fiscal year begins October 1. The current
fee rates can be accessed on Eagle Compliance, LLC's website: Fee Rates

c. Central Servicing Agent Fee - the CSA fee is 0.1%.

G. Themonthly interest rate is posted to the Eagle website, available under Rates, Stats,
Pricing as the Current Debenture Pricing. CDC's canmonitor market influences by reading
the weekly commentary.

A. The current monthly and historic interest rate tables can also be found on the Eagle
Compliance, LLC page: Monthly & Historical Interest Rate Tables

B. The current and historic Fiscal Agent commentaries can be found under the
Resources and Information tab of the Eagle Compliance, LLC website: Fiscal Agent
Comments

24

https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/fee-chart.html
https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/historical-rate-tables.html
https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/fiscal-agent-comment.html
https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/fiscal-agent-comment.html


6 Information Regarding Fees
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original PublishedGuidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. The CDC is responsible for identifying the fees in the Authorization for Debenture Guarantee
and disclosing the correct fees to the borrower.

B. The CSA is responsible for the collection and disbursement of fees to the appropriate parties.

C. The SBA is responsible for publishing the ongoing guaranty fee annually when applicable.

3. Fees applicable to 504 loans and administered/disbursed by the CSA. (13 CFR §s 120.971,
120.972). (Fee tables by year can be accessed via Eagle Compliance, LLC's website:Fee Rates

A. One-Time (upfront) Fees:

1. Third Party Lender Participation Fee

a. The Third Party Lender Participation Fee has been in effect for loans approved
since October 1, 1996.

b. The purpose of the Third Party Lender Participation fee is to "compensate
SBA for the senior lender's lien advantage in a foreclosure situation."

c. The participation fee charged to the lender is one-half of one percent (0.50%) of
the senior lender's loan. The fee is not included in the Gross Debenture
calculation and is not financed in the Gross Debenture.

d. The fee is generally collected by the CDC and submitted to the CSA with the
funding package. The CDC may also elect to collect the fee and have the
CSA withhold the amount from the CDC Processing Fee disbursed by the
CSA upon funding.

2. 504 Funding Fee

a. The funding fee is disbursed by the CSA from the debenture proceeds.

b. The funding fee covers the cost of a public issuance of securities and the
Trustee.

c. The funding fee is one-quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the Net Debenture.

3. SBA Guaranty Fee

a. The SBA Guaranty Fee, when assessed, is disbursed by the CSA from the
debenture proceeds.

b. The SBA Guaranty Fee is one-half of one percent (0.50%) of the Net
Debenture.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/historical-rate-tables.html


c. The SBA upfront Guaranty Fee was waived during the enactment of the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 from February 17, 2009
throughMarch 4, 2011.

4. CDC Processing Fee

a. The CDC Processing fee is paid by the borrower to the CDC and is typically
included in the total gross debenture. The fee is disbursed to the CDC by the
CSA from the debenture proceeds (if financed as part of the gross debenture
amount). During the enactment of the American Recovery and Reform Act,
payment of the CDC Processing Fee by the borrower was waived. Loans
approved during that period (February 17, 2009-March 4, 2011) show a 0%
Processing Fee.

b. The fee is 1.5% of the Net Debenture.

c. The CDC Processing Feemay be paid upfront by the borrower and deleted
from theGross Debenture calculation.

d. The borrowermay pay the fee upfront and be reimbursed from the debenture
proceeds. In this case, the CDC will receive the fee from the CSA and the
CDC is responsible for reimbursing the borrower.

5. Closing Costs

a. The CDC may include reimbursable closing costs, up to $2,500, in the
debenture proceeds. Any amount charged over $2,500must be paid out of
pocket by the borrower directly to the CDC.

b. The CSA will disburse the closing fees to the CDC.

6. Underwriter's Fee

a. The Underwriter's fee is not disbursed by the CSA, but is withheld from the
debenture proceeds wired to the CSA from the sale.

Fees are disclosed in the Servicing Agent Agreement

All upfront fees referenced above and included in the debenture proceeds, along with the
Balance to Borrower, are to be disbursed by the CSA within one (1) Business Day
following receipt.

C. On-Going Loan Fees

1. General Information Regarding Ongoing Fees

a. All 504 fees are governed by Federal Regulation.

b. Fees are disclosed in the Servicing Agent Agreement.

c. On-going fees are calculated on the outstanding principal balance of the Note
at the beginning of each five-year anniversary interval. The servicing fees
remain the same for the five-year intervals.

d. The borrower's monthly payment will follow the amortization schedule provided
the borrower is current at the five-year interval. If the borrower is delinquent at
the anniversary date, the fees will be recalculated based on the outstanding
note balance at the start of the five-year anniversary interval. As a result, the

26



borrower will pay a higher monthly payment amount for the next 5-year interval
than shown on the amortization schedule.

e. For a sample amortization schedule illustrating the fees included in themonthly
payment, click here: Sample Amortization Schedule

2.  Ongoing SBA Guarantee Fee

a. Effective with 504 loans approved on or after October 13, 1995, SBA charges
the borrower a fee per annum on the unpaid principal balance of the Note as
determined at five-year anniversary intervals. The fee was established to
provide a higher income stream to help offset the subsidy rate of the 504 loan
program.

b. The guarantee fee is factored into the total monthly payments debited from the
borrower's bank account.

c. The guarantee fee is listed separately on the borrower's 504 Note Amortization
Schedule.

d. The guarantee fee is determined at the time of 504 loan approval. The
SBA establishes the rate prior to the start of each federal fiscal year.

e. TheGuarantee Fee is collected until the occurrence of one of the following:

1. the loan is paid in full;

2. in the event of non-payment by the borrower, the fees will not be paid to
the SBA; or

3. in the event of prepayment, the servicing fees are collected through the
month of the next semi-annual debenture payment following the
prepayment.

f. For a list of Guarantee Fee rates by year, click hereHistorical Fee Rates
3.  CSA Servicing Fee

a. The CSA collects amonthly servicing fee of one-tenth of one percent (0.10%)
per annum on the outstanding principal balance as determined at five-year
anniversary intervals.

b. Although the CSA collects one-tenth of one percent (0.10%), the amount the
CSA actually receives from SBA is determined by the contract executed
between the CSA and SBA.

c. The CSA servicing fee is factored into the total monthly payments debited from
the borrower's bank account.

d. The CSA servicing fee is listed separately on the borrower's 504 Note
Amortization Schedule.

e. The CSA servicing fees are collected until the occurrence of one of the
following:

1. the loan is paid in full;

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/AmortSchedSamplefull.pdf
https://www.eaglecompliance504.com/historical-rate-tables.html


2. in the event of prepayment, the servicing fees are collected through the
month of the next semi-annual debenture payment following the
prepayment;

3. in the event of a debenture repurchase, if the servicing remains with the
CSA, the SBA may allow for the payment of the CSA fee;

4. in the event of non-payment by the borrower, the fees will not be paid to
the CSA; or

5. In the event of a payment reject, the fees that were collected by the
CSA are required to be returned to SBA if payment has not beenmade
by the time of debenture repurchase.

4. CDC Servicing Fee

a. Per 13 CFR § 120.971, theminimum servicing fee to be charged by the CDC is
five-eighths of one percent (0.625%) per annum of the unpaid principal balance
as determined at 5-year intervals.

b. For loans approved after September 30, 1996, the CDC servicing feemust
include a Development Company Guarantee Fee, collected by SBA, in the
amount of one-eighth of one percent (0.125%).

c. Themaximum CDC Servicing Fee whichmay be included in themonthly
payment is determined as follows:

1. For loans in rural areas, themaximum CDC Fee is 1.5%.

2. For all other loans, themaximum CDC Fee is 1.0%, unless
SBA provides prior written approval, with maximum allowed for both
rural and non-rural areas as 2%, based on substantial need.

d. Example calculation of the servicing fee received by the CDC is provided in
Table 2.2

Table 6.1CDC Servicing Fee Calculation

Gross Debenture $400,000

CDC Servicing Fee%per SAA .625%

CDC Servicing Fee as shown on Authorization 400,000 x .00625/12
= $208.33

CDC Servicing Fee received by CDC 400,000 x .005/12 =
$166.67

Portion of CDC Fee received by SBA 400,000 x .00125/12
= $41.66

e. Payment of the CDC servicing fee by the CSA will be paid by electronic funds
transfer, and the following occurs:

28



1. Payments received on the note payment due date, either by ACH, wire,
or check, will be disbursed to the CDC on the second business day
after the note payment date;

2. Any payments received after the note payment due date will be
disbursed to the CDC each subsequent Friday (unless Friday is not a
business day) and on the last business day of eachmonth; and

3. The ACH Credit Form to be completed by the CDC for its fee payment
can be accessed via CDC Online (on the home page), or by clicking
hereACH Credit Form.

f. The CDC servicing fees are collected until the occurrence of one of the
following:

1. The loan is paid in full;

2. In the event of prepayment, the servicing fees are collected through the
month of prepayment;

3. In the event of a debenture repurchase, if the servicing remains with the
CDC, the SBA may allow for the payment of a CDC fee;

4. In the event of non-payment by the borrower, the fees will not be paid
the CDC;

5. In the event of a payment reject, the fees that were collected by the
CDC are required to be returned to SBA if payment has not beenmade
by the time of debenture repurchase; or

6. If SBA suspends the CDC for performance, the fees will be collected
but not paid to the CDC. SBA may direct payment of the fees to another
party for servicing the loan.

D. Other Fees

1. Late Fees

a. A late fee will be assessed if the borrower's monthly payment is not posted to
the account on the 16th calendar day, or the next business day if the 16th is not
a business day.

b. The amount of the late fee is the greater of $100 or 5% of themonthly payment,
unless applicable state law mandates a lower fee.

c. If a borrower fails to make a payment in amonth, but makes a full monthly
payment in the next month, no additional late fee is assessed even though the
borrower is past due by amonth, since a payment was made during themonth.
If the borrower only makes a partial payment, a late fee will be assessed.

d. The CSA will notify the CDC of late fees assessed via the Late Payment
Report, accessible on CDC Online. The report is generated the first business
day after the 15th of themonth. Late fees will also be shown in the Status of
Portfolio Report.

e. The CSA does not notify the borrower directly that a late fee has been
assessed. It is the CDC's responsibility to notify the borrower in writing.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://www.ctslink.com/a/document.html?doc=SBA_AAPAP_CREDIT


f. The late fee is income to the CDC to compensate it for collection efforts. The
CDC may elect to waive a late fee by request in writing to the CSA. The
CDC's request should state which fees should be waived and the amount.

g. Payment of late fees:

1. The borrowermay pay a late fee by wire to the CSA per the CSA's
wiring instructions or by check. (Wiring instructions may be obtained by
contacting the CSA).

2. If paid by check, the check must bemade payable to the CSA and
should include the SBA loan number.

3. The check may be sent directly to the CSA Lockbox by the borrower or
may be sent to the CDC and forwarded to the CSA. The Lockbox
mailing address can be found in Section 1.3 of this manual.

4. The check for late fees may not be paid directly by the borrower to the
CDC. The late fees must be processed through the CSA.

h. Late fees are disbursed by the CSA to the CDC by check. The check is sent
during the second week of themonth for all fees received during the previous
month.

i. Funds are only applied to a loan when the loan is current. Payments received
from the borrower are applied to late fees last (see next chapter for application
of payments).

2. Assumption Fees

a. CDCs are permitted to charge an assumption fee not to exceed 1% of the
outstanding principal balance of the loan at the time of assumption.

b. The CDC must have written approval from SBA in order to charge an
assumption fee. ALP or PCLP CDC's may unilaterally approve payment of an
assumption fee provided the loan was approved under such delegated
authority. The CDC should collect the assumption fee directly from the
borrower/assumptor. The CSA should not be involved in the assumption fee.

30



7 Payment Procedures
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original PublishedGuidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. The CSA is responsible for the appropriate application of funds to each borrower's loan.

B. The CDC is responsible for communicating payment requirements to the borrower and for
monitoring the payment status of the borrower.

3. Definitions

A. ACH (Automated Clearinghouse): the automatic withdrawal of themonthly loan payments
from a bank account chosen by the borrower

B. ACH Reject: the unsuccessful debit of the borrower's bank account for themonthly payment

4. Payment Methods

A. Payment by ACH

1. Under the terms of the Servicing Agent Agreement, borrowers are required tomake
monthly payments via ACH. There is no charge to the borrower for an ACH debit by
the CSA.

2. A borrower's account can only be debited once per month for themonthly payment as
specified in the Servicing Agent Agreement or SBA-approved Catch-Up Plan.

3. If the borrower is not using a regular checking account, the borrower should confirm
with the bank that the desired account can be used for themonthly ACH debit.

4. The borrower's bank statement will show Wells Fargo (the current CSA) as the
financial institution debiting the borrower's account via ACH.

5. The borrowermust provide a completed and signed ACH Debit form (Accessible here:
ACH Debit Form). A voided check is preferred, but not required. The CDC should
forward the form (original is not required) to the CSA.

6. Setting up a new borrower with ACH

a. The CDC should provide the borrower with the ACH debit authorization form
and request that it be completed, signed, and returned prior to the CDC's
district submission deadline.

b. The CDC must send the completed and signed form to the CSA by the
CSA cut-off date, which is 14 business days prior to the Funding Date.

c. On the first business day following the 15th of themonth prior to the first
payment, the CSA will "pre-note" the borrowers account. The purpose of the

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://www.ctslink.com/a/document.html?doc=SBA_AAPAP_DEBIT


pre-note is to test the ACH process to check the accuracy of the information
on the ACH form. The amount of the "pre-note" is $0.00.

d. The CDC should verify the ACH has been set-up by looking at the borrower's
loan detail on theCSA website.

e. The CDC is recommended to remind the borrower the ACH debit will show as
"Wells Fargo" on the borrower's bank statement.

7. ACH Debit Cycle

Timeframe Activity

15th calendar day of themonth No ACH change requests for the
followingmonth can bemade

Three (3) business days prior to the last
business day of themonth

No additional ACH deletion
requests for the followingmonth
can bemade.

Last business day of themonth CSA sends debit request to
borrower's bank.

Last business day by the close of business "Good funds" required

First business day of themonth Payment is due and debit from
CSA occurs.

Second business day through the 15th of the
month

Themajority of payment reject
notices received by the CSA.
Note-the borrower has the
capability of rejecting the debit
up to 48 hours after the debit.

Table 7.1Debit Cycle

8. ACH Rejects

a. An ACH reject may occur for a number of reasons, including the following:

1. Insufficient funds;

2. The account type does not qualify for ACH;

3. Administrative errors in the ACH information prior to the first debit;

4. Borrower closed the account;

5. The bank was acquired and the necessary changes to the ACH were
not made; or

6. Borrower revoked the authorization or stopped payment.

b. The CSA receives notification of rejected payments beginning the second
business day of themonth. However, it is possible for notification of a reject to
occur up to 48 hours following the debit.

32

https://sba504servicing.wellsfargo.com/


c. The CSA sends an email notification to the CDC when the ACH reject report is
available eachmonth on CDC Online. The report is updated as reject activity
occurs. The CDC is responsible for checking the ACH reject report on a
periodic basis(seeChapter 2.8-CSA Reports).

d. The ACH reject report will indicate whether or not the borrower is being
removed from ACH.

e. The CDC must contact the borrower regarding the payment reject. The
CDC should request the borrower wire the funds by the 15th of themonth in
order to avoid assessment of a late fee.

f. A wire is the only acceptable form of payment for an ACH debit that was
rejected. Payments should not bemade via check. Payments via the Pay.gov
(www.pay.gov) may only bemade if the debenture has been repurchased.

g. The borrower will be automatically removed from ACH under the following
circumstances:

1. The borrower revokes the authorization for the debit;

2. The bank account is closed; or

3. The borrower stops the payment.

4. There are two (2) consecutive rejects. If the borrower shows a pattern of
rejects, such as every other payment, due to insufficient funds, the
borrowerMAY be removed from ACH.

h. If a borrower has been removed from ACH, the borrowermust complete a new
ACH debit authorization form. The CDC must send the form (original or copy)
with a voided check to the CSA. If the borrower stopped a payment or revoked
the authorization, the borrower should contact the bank to re-authorize the
CSA in addition to completing a new debit authorization.

i. Changes to ACH informationmust be submitted to the CSA on a new
ACH form, signed by the borrower.

j. When a 504 loan is assumed, the CDC must send a new ACH form for the
assumptor prior to the pre-note deadline preceding the assumptor's first
payment.

k. ACH rejects that occur within the samemonth of the debit and are themost
recent payment posted will show in the borrower loan detail screen in
CDC Online as payment type "AR." Rejects that occur after a payment has
been posted will be reflected as payment type "X."

B. Payment by Wire

1. The CDC must send a written request to the CSA on behalf of the borrower in order to
request permission to wiremonthly payments. The CDC should inform the CSA that
the borrower will be sending a wire. The cost to wire is the responsibility of the
borrower.

2. When a CDC is aware that a borrower is sending a payment by wire, the CDC should
check CDC Online to verify the CSA received and applied the wire.

3. Wiring instructions must include the SBA loan number.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

http://www.pay.gov/


4. Payments made by wire will be applied to the borrower's loan one (1) business day
following receipt of the wire. It will be reflected on CDC Online one (1) business day
following the posting of funds to the loan.

5. In the event a borrower sends a wire and the wire does not post to the borrower's loan
two business days after confirmation by the bank, the CDC should send an email to
the CSA requesting research of the payment. The email should include the loan
number, the dollar amount of the payment, and if possible, a copy of the wire
confirmation receipt.

6. If the account name and number aremissing from the wire, and the application of
payment is delayed as a result, the borrower will be assessed a late fee if the payment
is not applied by the 15th of themonth.

C. Payment by Check

1. NOTE: Checks are not an acceptable form of payment for regular monthly payments.

2. If a borrower owes a late fee or an amount over the regular monthly payment amount ,
the CSA will accept a payment by check for the additional amount or late fee amount.

3. The CSA will accept payment by check on a delinquent loan.

4. Checks should be sent by the borrower to the CDC, and forwarded by the CDC to the
CSA with a cover letter. The check should bemade payable toWells Fargo and the
SBA loan number should be written on the check. Checks should bemailed to the
CSA Lockbox referenced inChapter 1.3.

5. In the event a check is returned to the CSA for non-sufficient funds, the CSA will send
an email to the CDC advising of the returned check. The CDC must follow-up with the
borrower to collect good funds for payment.

5. Application of Funds-Accruals

A. 504 loan interest is calculated on a 360/360 basis.

B. Interest and fees are paid in arrears, e.g., a payment made on February 3 would pay interest
and fees through January 30.

C. Daily interest accrual occurs only on the first payment or when the loan is over 30 days past
due.

1. For the first payment, interest is accrued from the day the loan is funded through the
30th. The amortization schedule and the loan detail will show a higher proportion of the
payment going to principal than in subsequent payments.

2. If the loan is not already 30 days or more past due, and the borrowermakes a payment
on any day prior to the 30th, the payment will be applied as if the payment weremade
on the first business day of themonth. Interest will be paid through the end of the prior
month. Interest would accrue the followingmonth.

34



6. Order of Payment Application

Table 7.2General Rules for Application of Payments

Sequence How Payment is Applied

(1) Borrower Receivable
•Applied in one (1) month increments until satisfied; balance applied to next fee if
there is not enough to satisfy a full fee payment.
•Order in whichmonies are applied:
a) SBA Guarantee Fee

b) CSA Servicing Fee

c) CDC Servicing Fee

(2) Current Month's Fees
Applied in one (1) month increments until satisfied; balance applied to next fee if
there is not enough to satisfy a full fee payment.
•Order in whichmonies are applied:
a) SBA Guarantee Fee

b) CSA Servicing Fee

c) CDC Servicing Fee

(3) Interest
Applied in full day increments until amount required is satisfied. If funds available
are less than a day of interest, the balance is applied to principal.

(4) Principal
Applied until the balancematches the 504 Note Amortization Schedule.

(5) Late Fee
Applied in one (1) month increments if a fee has been assessed.

(6) Unallocated Funds
Monies available after all other categories are satisfied or where the amount
available is insufficient to pay the late fee due.

A. Payment Category Details

1. Borrower Receivables

a. When a loan payment is made by ACH, the CSA pays out the fees to the
CDC, SBA, and CSA on the second business day of themonth. If the
ACH rejects subsequent to the distribution of the fees by the CSA, the
CSA creates a "Due from [Name of Borrower] Receivable" account for the

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



fees that were advanced.

b. The next payment received from the borrower will be applied first to the
Borrower Receivable.

c. Funds applied to the Borrower Receivable are applied in one (1) month
increments until all receivables are fully paid.

d. If funds are not available to satisfy amonthly increment, the funds will be
applied to the next borrower receivable in the sequence where funds are
adequate to satisfy themonthly increment.

e. If a loan is transferred to SBA for servicing or is accelerated, and a Borrower
Receivable is outstanding for CDC servicing fees, the outstanding
CDC servicing fee is deducted from the CDC servicing fee payments in the
next monthly fee disbursement to the CDC.

f. If fees are advanced in amonth due to an ACH payment reject, and the
borrower is still on ACH, the CSA will advance the servicing fees the next
month. Upon the second sequential ACH reject, the CSA will remove the
borrower from ACH and no additional fees will be advanced.

2. Current Month's Fees: If there are no borrower receivables, the CSA applies the
payment to the current month's fees prior to application to any other categories. The
order in which the fees are applied is the SBA Guarantee Fee, the CSA Servicing Fee,
and the CDC Servicing Fee. If there are not enough funds in the payment to cover an
entire fee, the funds are applied to the next fee.

3. Interest

a. If the borrower is current, the funds remaining after payment of the borrower
receivable and fees will be applied to interest accrued through the end of the
prior month. If funds are not sufficient to cover the entire month, funds will be
applied to the number of full days of interest available and the remainder of the
funds will be applied to interest.

b. If the borrower is not current, funds will be applied to interest in full day
increments until interest is current to the end of the prior month.

c. The daily interest amount is calculated by multiplying the actual principal
balance times the note interest rate divided by 360. Typically the number of
days of interest due is 30 days, unless the payment in the prior month was not
sufficient to satisfy an entire month of interest.

d. When the payment satisfies the total of the interest accrued, OR, the amount
available is less than a full day of interest, the remainder of the payment will be
applied to principal.

e. CDC's are encouraged to reference CSA Online or contact a CSA customer
service representative to obtain information on the amount of accrued interest.

4. Principal

a. After funds are applied to themaximum number of full days of interest owed,
the balance is applied to principal.

36



b. Principal is applied until the actual note balancematches the 504 amortization
schedule.

5. Late Fees

a. If a borrowermonthly payment is not posted to the account, a late fee is
assessed on the 16th calendar day, or next business day.

b. Late fees are applied in onemonth increments and cannot be partially paid.

c. The amount of the late fee is the greater of $100 or 5% of themonthly payment.
The 504 note late fee falls under Federal law and supersedes the rate set by
state law.

d. Late fees may be paid at any time but will only be applied when the borrower is
current.

e. Late fees may be paid by wire or by check. The check should bemade payable
to the CSA.

f. If an amount is insufficient to pay the late fee for amonth, the funds will be
placed in the unallocated funds account.

g. The collected late fees are sent to the respective CDCs on the first business
day of themonth for fees collected in the prior month.

6. Unallocated Funds

a. Unallocated funds may also be referred to as Escrow, Escrow Reserve, or
Difference to Escrow. The account is used for any balance received that has
not been applied.

b. Funds are placed in the unallocated funds account when there is a balance
remaining after a borrowermakes a payment and all amounts the borrower
owes are satisfied.

c. Common reasons for unallocated funds:

1. The borrower is not on ACH and did not reduce the payment to match
the five (5) year reduction on the anniversary date.

2. The borrower did not send a payment sufficient to pay an entire late fee.

3. The borrower is in arrears and paidmore than was needed to satisfy all
amounts due.

d. The CDC may instruct the CSA in writing to return the balance to the borrower.

B. For payment application examples, seeAppendix 1
7. Payment adjustment at 5-year anniversary dates

A. The CSA will automatically adjust the debit amount on the 5-year anniversary date for all
borrowers on ACH.

B. If a borrower is not on ACH, but is current, the CDC should advise the borrower of the
adjusted payment amount.

C. If the loan is not current at the 5-year anniversary date, the CSA will recalculate the fees
based on the remaining principal balance at the 5-year anniversary date. For the next five (5)

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



years, the fees paid by the borrower will be higher than indicated on the original amortization
schedule. Principal and interest will continue to follow the original schedule once any past
due interest and principal is current.

8. Loans funded prior to July 1999-Amortization Difference

A. The 504 Note and the 504 Authorization obligate the borrower to repay the 504 loan in equal
principal and interest installments through the life of the loan. However, for loans funded prior
to July 1999, the note amortization schedule shows the outstanding principal and interest due
on the last payment date at a fraction of the normal monthly payment. A full payment is
necessary to retire the debenture, even though the note shows a lower balance. The
amortization discrepancy, described inmore detail below, was corrected for loans funded
beginning in July 1999.

B. The 504 loan amortization schedule is derived from the 504 debenture amortization schedule
by dividing the semi-annual debenture payment by 6 and calculating the note interest rate
based on the requiredmonthly payment. The calculation of interest prior to July 1999 resulted
in an understatement of the rate, which in turn resulted in slightly more of eachmonthly
payment being applied to principal reduction, leaving a smaller balance at the end of the
amortization than a normal payment.

C. For 504 loans prior to July 1999, the difference between the loan and debenture amortization
builds over time. This difference is transparent to the borrower until the last payment. For a
ten year loan, the note amortization table shows a lower outstanding balance than the
debenture amortization table through the life of the loan. For a 20 year loan, the note
amortization shows a higher outstanding balance than the debenture amortization table
during the first 12 years, and a lower outstanding balance after the 12th year.

D. The CDC's float check includes a component for the difference between the outstanding
note balance and the outstanding debenture balance at the time of prepayment. Therefore, if
a 504 loan prior to July 1999 prepays in the first 12 years, the CDC benefits from the
difference and if the loan prepays after the 12th year, the difference is subtracted from the
CDC's float.

E. It is the CDC's responsibility to communicate with the borrower regarding the last payment.
Although the borrower is required to pay the normal monthly payment on the last payment per
the terms of the loan, the CDC may elect to pay the payment difference for the last payment
upon request by the borrower.

F. A CDC may examine the potential financial impact in any year by reviewing the number of
504 loans prior to July 1999 reachingmaturity in the year. Based on the average life cycle of
504 loans, the number of loans that reachmaturity is typically small relative to the loans
funded in any year.

G. For the completememo issued by DCFC relative to this issue, as well as examples of the
amortization differences, seeAppendix 2.

38



8 Prepayments; Maturities; Accelerations
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A/ Original PublishedGuidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. CDC:

1. Communicate and work with the borrower to schedule a prepayment; and

2.  Meet the CSA's deadlines regarding prepayment notice and final prepayment.

B. CSA:

1. Provide final prepayment figures to the CDC via CDC Online;

2. Accurate application of funds resulting from a prepayment; and

3. Provide notice to CDC and SBA uponmaturity and payment in full of a 504 loan.

C. SBA Commercial Loan Servicing Center:

1. Grant a limited Power-of-Attorney to the CDC to execute release documents for paid
in full loans.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



3. Prepayments

Date Event

No less than 8 calendar days prior to the
prepayment date

CDC submits the request for prepayment to the
CSA via CDC Online.

From the 6th business day of themonth
until 5:00 PM EST on the 3rd Thursday of
themonth

CSA publishes required prepayment amount on
CDC online.
CDC notifies the borrower of the amount required
to prepay.

Prepayment Date-3rd Thursday of the
prepayment month, or the next business
day following the 3rd Thursday if the 3rd
Thursday is a holiday

Borrower wires the prepayment prior to 5:00 PM
Eastern.
Prepayment may bemade from the 6th of the
month until 5:00 PM EST on the 3rd Thursday.

Table 8.1Prepayment Timelines

A. Prepayment Calculation considers:

1. The remaining principal balance of the 504 Note at the next semi-annual debenture
payment date;

2. The scheduled prepayment premium on the debenture (per the Debenture Prepayment
Schedule);

3. All monthly principal and interest payments on the 504 Note up to and including the
payment due on the debenture's semi-annual payment date;

4. CSA servicing fees up to and including the semi-annual debenture payment date;

5. SBA guarantee fees up to and including the semi-annual debenture payment date;

6. CDC fee for themonth in which the 504 Note is prepaid (the fee that would have been
paid in the payment on the first of themonth following the date of prepayment);

7. If the borrower is not current, all accrued interest and fees;

8. All outstanding late fees, if not waived by the CDC; and

9. Any outstanding receivables, including "care and preservation" expenses incurred by
the CDC and/or SBA.

B. Process Overview

1.  504 Loan prepayments must be scheduled no later than eight calendar days prior to
the 3rd Thursday of themonth in which the prepayment is to bemade. Loans must be
scheduled to pay off during the prepayment window, which ranges from the sixth
business day of themonth to the 3rd Thursday of themonth. If the scheduling
deadline of 8 calendar days prior to the 3rd Thursday is missed, the CSA can
schedule loans to prepay up until the 3rdWednesday of themonth by request of the
CDC via email. If requested via email, the CDC must provide the loan number,
SBC name, debenture issue date, original debenture amount, prepayment date, and
CDC contact name and fax number.

40



2. Upon request by the borrower for a prepayment estimate, the CDC may obtain the
estimate via CDC Online. Prepayments can be scheduled and estimates can be
provided up to six months in advance of the anticipated prepayment date.

3. The CDC should be aware of the semi-annual debenture payment dates when
working with the borrower on scheduling a prepayment. If the borrower is approaching
the semi-annual date for the loan, prepaying the loan themonth before the semi-
annual date instead of during or after the semi-annual date will save the borrower from
paying up to an additional six months of interest, SBA fees, and CSA fees. The
CDC fees are not collected for the period between the prepayment date and the semi-
annual date for any loan that prepays.

4. The CDC must obtain the borrower's request to prepay the loan in writing.

5.  After scheduling the prepayment, the CDC can print a confirmation letter from
CDC Online.

6.  The CDC must provide the official prepayment amount in writing to the borrower.

7.  Prepayments must bemade by wire transfer. No other form of payment (check,
ACH, etc) will be accepted to pay off a loan. The wire can be accepted beginning at
8:00 AM EST on the sixth business day of themonth, andmust be received by the
CSA no later than 5:00 PM EST on the prepayment date (the 3rd Thursday of the
prepay month). Wiring instructions are included in the prepayment confirmation letter
from the CSA. The wiremust include the borrower's operating company name and the
loan number.

Wells Fargo Bank, NA
420Montgomery Street,
San Francisco, CA 94104

ABA #: 121000248
Beneficiary Account #: 4000113241

Beneficiary Account Name: SBA 504Master Deposit Account
Reference: Loan #___________________________ (insert 504 Loan #)

Borrower Name: ________________________________ (insert Borrower name)
Attn: SBA 504

8. The prepayment will be rejected if funds are not received by the deadline; if funds are
wired to any party other than the CSA; if funds are sent by check or any form of
payment other than a wire; or if funds are not sufficient to pay the obligation in full.

9. If the loan does not prepay as scheduled, it is the responsibility of the CDC to change
the prepayment date to another month or to delete the prepayment request.

C. Post Prepayment Activity

1. The release letter confirming the prepayment has been processed is generally
available on CDC Online within two business days of the CSA receipt of the wire.
However, there are a few notable exceptions:

a. Prepayment wires that are over $1million dollars will take an additional
business day to post for every additional million dollars included in the wire. For

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



example, a wire of $800,000 will have a release letter available within three
business days; a wire of $2,800,000 will have a release letter available within
five business days, etc.

b. Loans submitting a prepayment wire within the current semi-annual month for
the debenture will not have release letters available until after the 20th day of
themonth. Generally, the release letters will be available on the 21st, however,
if the 20th falls on a weekend, the letters will not be available until Tuesday of
the following week.

2. The CSA will change the loan status to "prepaid" and the loan will no longer appear in
the CDC's Status of Portfolio Report following the same timing as outlined in step 1
above. The loan will still appear in the CDC Online system.

3. The CSA will disburse any accrued CDC fees and late fees to the CDC at the end of
themonth.

4. The CSA will disburse the SBA guarantee fees to SBA and the CSA fees to the CSA
at the end of themonth.

5. The CSA will deposit the principal, interest, and prepayment premium into an escrow
account until the debenture prepayment occurs on the first business day of the semi-
annual month.

6. The CSA will change the loan status to "prepaid" and the loan will no longer appear in
the CDC's Status of Portfolio Report. The loan will still appear in the CSA online
system.

7. The SBA CLSC will notify the CDC to prepare release and satisfaction documents for
the loan and will grant a limited power-of-attorney to the CDC to execute the release
documents.

8. The CDC executes the release documents and sends to the title company, escrow
company, or the recorder's office for recordation.

9. The Trustee returns the original debenture to the CDC and sends a copy to the
SBA District Office.

4. 504 LoanMaturities

A. Following receipt of the last payment that is adequate to pay the 504 Note and debenture in
full, the CSA will disburse the fees, deposit the principal and interest into escrow to satisfy
the debenture, and send amemo to the CDC and the SBA CLSC confirming the loan has
been paid in full.

B. The SBA CLSC will notify the CDC to prepare release and satisfaction documents for the
loan and will grant a limited power-of-attorney to the CDC to execute the release documents.

C. The CDC executes the release documents and send to the recorder's office for recordation.

D. The Trustee returns the original debenture to the CDC and sends a copy to the SBA District
Office.

5. 504 Debenture Repurchases

A. Requirements and authority for liquidation can be found in SOP 50-55 and SOP 50-51,
available on SBA's website (SBA SOP Reference)

B. Information regarding the liquidation process and best practices can also be obtained through
the liquidation training course offered by NADCO.

42

http://www.sba.gov/lender-documentation-tool/sops


C. Placing a loan "in liquidation" status refers to the requirement by SBA to submit a liquidation
plan, which typically involves repurchasing the debenture, when a loan is at or approaching
65 days past due without possibility of an approved deferment. The loanmust also be placed
in liquidation in the following circumstances:

1. the third party lender has initiated foreclosure;

2. A lawsuit has been filed against a borrower/guarantor whichmay adversely affect
SBA's collateral position;

3. the borrower files bankruptcy; or

4. the CDC receives notice the borrower has abandoned the collateral.

D. When a loan is placed in liquidation status and the debenture is required to be repurchased,
the following actions take place:

1. The SBA CLSC sends a list of loans to be accelerated eachmonth to the Trustee.
The Trustee then provides the outstanding debenture payoff information to the CSA.
The CSA utilizes the information received by the Trustee to generate the transcripts
for the loans to be accelerated. The transcripts are then sent to SBA (Denver Finance
Center) to prepare the wire.

2. SBA (Denver Finance Center) sends funds to the CSA for the debenture purchase for
all loans that accelerate in that semi-annual month.

3. The CSA will change the status code in CDC Online to accelerated at the time of
SBA and Trustee request. However, the debenture purchase does not occur until the
loan's next semi-annual date.

4. When the loan's status is changed to accelerated, the CSA's servicing responsibility
is terminated and the loan accounting is transferred to SBA.

5. The CDC's servicing fees are terminated at the time the loan's status is changed to
accelerated. Additionally, the CDC would not be paid any past due fees unless the
borrower brings the fees current.

6. The loan is removed from CDC's status of portfolio report. However, the CDC may
remain actively involved in the liquidation based on the CDC's delegated authority.

7. The SBA loan number is changed to denote the repurchase, typically the 7th digit is
changed to a 5.

E. Loan payments on loans where the debenture has been repurchased

1. Although the accounting for loans where the status code has changed to accelerated
is handled by SBA, a link to the loan is available through the CDC Online website. It
may take up to 30 days following debenture repurchase for the link to become active.

2. Payments on accelerated loans cannot be paid to the CSA. Payments can bemade
throughPay.gov. Borrowers may make payments through pay.gov using bank
account information, credit/debit card. Additionally, the SBA accepts wire transfers
and checks.

3. In the event a payment does not show on SBA's loanmanagement system, the
CDC should contact the SBA CLSC for information.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

http://www.pay.gov/


44

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



9 Servicing Actions
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original Published Guidelines 4/1/2015

4 Amended deferment/catchup section to reflect CSA's handling
of calculating the catch-up payments

10/25/2016

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. The CDC is responsible for obtaining the appropriate SBA approval (if required) prior to
providing notification to the CSA of an action.

B. The CSA is responsible for providing the CDC with information requested in order to
complete a servicing action and for accurately reporting loan information upon notification of
changes resulting from servicing actions.

3. General Information Regarding Servicing Actions

A. Requirements and authority for servicing actions can be found in SOP 50-55, available on
SBA's website (SBA SOP Reference).

B. Servicing actions which fall under the unilateral action authority of the CDC still require
acknowledgment by SBA prior to submission to the CSA.

C. CDCs must work with their respective SBA servicing center, Little Rock or Fresno, for all
servicing action approvals and acknowledgments.

D. Servicing actions covered in this manual only include actions whichmay involve the CSA by
impacting payments or borrower names/tax numbers, namely deferments and assumptions.

E. In many cases, deferments and assumptions arise through work-out efforts of the
CDC when proactively addressing problem loans.

F. Detailed information regarding CDC activities in loan collections and work-outs is also
provided through training offered by the National Association of Development Companies
(NADCO).

G. The CSA provides aWork-Up Request Form whichmay be used as a coversheet for a
request by a CDC. The form is not required and a CDC may elect to use its own format or
coversheet when requesting information or action by the CSA. The form can be accessed on
CDC Online -Work-Up Request Form

4. Deferments and Catch-Up Plans

A. Deferment Basics:

1. Deferments are described in Chapter 12 of SOP 50-55.

2. Deferments are employed as a solution to a temporary problem impacting a
borrower's ability to make loan payments. A deferment is not appropriate when it is

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

http://www.sba.gov/lender-documentation-tool/sops
http://www.ctslink.com/GetDoc.do?doc=SBA_WORKUPREQUEST


apparent the borrower's financial difficulty is so severe that a deferment would only
prolong the potential acceleration of the loan.

3. The amount deferredmay include full or partial payments.

4. Partial payment deferments may be structured so that the borrower pays fees only,
fees plus interest, or a specified dollar amount. When structuring an amount, the
CDC should ensure the amount is sufficient to pay at least one entire fee amount, as
partial fee payments cannot be paid.

5. Deferments 6months or less cumulative: may be granted unilaterally by CDC's. The
SBA Servicing Center must be notified but SBA approval is not required.

6. Deferments more than 6months: may be granted unilaterally by PCLP CDC's. Non
PCLP CDC's must obtain approval by the SBA Servicing Center.

7. The CSA must receive deferment requests no later than the 20th calendar day of the
month or the business day prior, to be effective for the upcomingmonth.

B. Catch-up Plan Basics:

1. Beginning in January 2016, CDC -calculated catch-up loans are no longer accepted
by the CSA. CDC's must request a CSA-calculated catch-up plan by following the
Deferment and Catch-up Request Process described in the next section.

2. The Catch-up plan is an estimate that will provide details of how the borrower will
repay the deferred principal amount and all accrued interest, servicing fees, and late
fees. It will specifiy payment amounts and the time period for paying back the deferred
amount so the borrower is back on schedule with the original Note Amortization
Schedule as per the agreed upon timeframe.

3. The catch-up period should be within 10 years or prior to thematurity date of the loan,
whichever is earlier.

4. Catch-up plans can take two forms-Standard or Step-up.

a. Standard: the CSA calculates the catch-up amount for the entire Catch-up
period.

b. Step-up: the CDC provides a catch-up payment amount for a specific time
period, and the CSA calculates the final catch-up payment amount for the
remainder of the Catch-up period.

5. A borrower can remit multiple payments during amonth if paying by wire. Multiple
ACH payments cannot bemade during a single month.

6. A Catch-up plan cannot be a lump sum balloon payment to be paid at the end of the
catch-up period.

C. Deferment and Catch-up Request Process: Tomake a Deferment and Catch-up request to
the CSA, the CDC must follow the process detailed below. All documents should be sent to
SBA504CSA@wellsfargo.com

1. CDC completes the CDC 504 Deferment and Catch-up Form, which is available on
the homepage of CDC Online (Click here to access form)

46

mailto:SBA504CSA@wellsfargo.com
https://www.ctslink.com/a/document.html?doc=SBA_504_DEFERMENTSCATCHUP


2. CDC emails the completed form to the CSA, along with any other documentation and
SBA approval, if applicable

3. CSA processes the form and sends the calculated Catch-up plan to the CDC

4. CDC Representative and Borrower both review and sign the calculated Catch-up
plan.

5. CDC sends the signed Catch-up plan to the CSA.

6. CSA completes final processing of the Catch-up plan and sends confirmation to the
CDC.

D. Instructions on Completing the CDC 504 Deferment and Catch-up Form: CDC must send
the completed CDC 504 Deferment and Catch-up Form to the CSA, along wtih any other
relevant documentation and SBA approval, if applicable.

1. CDC must include loan number, date, and CDC number.

2. CDC must complete section 1 to affirm if SBA approval is required by checking "Proof
of SBA approval has been provided" or "N/A". If SBA approval is required, it must be
attached to the request form.

3. CDC must complete section 2 by checking the type of Deferment (Full or Partial),
entering the deferment time period(s), and the Catch-up payment amounts (only for
Step-up Catch-ups).

4. CDC must complete section 3 by checking the type of Catch-up (Standard or Step-
up), entering the Catch-up time period(s), and the Catch-up payment amounts (only
for Step-up Catch-ups).

5. CDC should complete section 4 to notifiy the CSA to waive late fees by checking the
first box and entering the amount desired to be waived or checking the second box to
give the CSA permission to apply any unallocated funds to late fees at the end of the
Catch-up plan (if applicable).

6. CDC should complete section 5 to notify the CSA that an ACH change form has been
included with the Catch-up request. ACH information is deleted for Full Deferments.
Therefore, a new ACH Form is required to have the borrower set back up on ACH
when the borrower starts the Catch-up period.

7. CDC should complete section 6 to notify the CSA of any additional information. CDC
should comment if the request is a Catch-up revision request or a Retroactive
Deferment.

E. Deferment and Catch-up Deadlines:

1. CSA must receive Deferment requests no later than the 20th calendar day of the
month or the business day prior, to be effective for the upcomingmonth

2. CSA must receive retroactive Deferment requests by the 15th calendar day of the
month or the business day prior, to be effective for the upcomingmonth.

3. CSA must receive signed Catch-up plans by the 15th calendar day of themonth or the
business day prior, to be effective for the upcomingmonth.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



4. Any changes to the ACH informationmust be received by the 15th calendar day of the
month or the business day prior, to be effective for the upcomingmonth;

F. Continuous Monitoring: it is the responsibility of the CDC tomonitor the borrower's
compliance with the Catch-up plan.

1. CDC is to verify that the total monthly payment paid by the borrowermatches the
Catch-up plan every month. The CDC Online Loan Detail screen can be utilized for
verification.

2. Loans on Catch-up status will automatically revert to Active-Delinquent status if
borrower payment is not received 2 business days prior to month end.

3. CDC must email the CSA to place the loan back on Catch-up status once the
borrower remits themissed payment and it has posted to CDC Online.

4. Loans that do not adhere to the Catch-up plan payment schedule will accrue additional
interest and new Late Fees causing the original Catch-up plan to be inaccurate.

5. Late Fees will be assessed on the 16th calendar day of themonth or next business
day. Borrower payments must be received in full by the 15th calendar day or business
day prior to avoid late fees.

6. CDC Online Late Fees Assessed report and the Status of Portfolio report should be
utilized tomonitor Late Fees.

7. CSA Status of Portfolio Report

a. During a Deferment, the loan will be displayed with a "D" in the last column of
the report.

b. During the Catch-up period, the loan will be displayed with a "C" in the last
column of the report.

8. Application of Catch-up payments - Payments will be applied in the following order:

a. Accrued fees in one-month increments, until current;

b. Interest in one-day increments until current;

c. Principal, until current; and

d. Late Fees in one-month increments (paid at the very end of the Catch-up
period).

9. At the end of the Catch-up period, the CSA will amend the ACH debit amount to the
regular monthly amount stated on the Catch-up plan. If a borrower is not on ACH, the
CDC should advise the borrower of the adjusted payment amount. Note, if a borrower
is not current on the 504 loan (either due to a Deferment, Catch-up, or ongoing
delinquency) at the five (5)-year anniversary date, the servicing fees will be
recalculated by the CSA based on the actual principal balance at the loan's five (5)-
year anniversary date. The resulting fees and total payment will be higher for the next
five (5) year period compared to the original 504 Note Amortization Schedule.

5. Assumptions

A. Assumptions are described in SOP 50-55, Chapter 11

B. Assumptions impact the tax reporting for a loan and the ACH authorization.

48



C. Assumptions generally fall into 2 categories. A technical assumption is a request to change
the SBC name or form of organization, a change to aW-9 form, and/or a change to the
borrower name or form of organization. A third party assumption is a request by an unrelated
entity to take over a borrower's legal obligations and benefits under the loan documents
(typically associated with the purchase of assets). The latter requires more complex analysis
by the CDC. The CDC should provide the following documents to the CSA:

1. Copy of SBA's approval (or acknowledgment if approved unilaterally);

2. New IRS FormW-9 for interest expense reporting;

3. New ACH Debit Authorization Form with a voided check; and

4. A copy of the signed Assumption Agreement.

D. The CDC must submit a CDC-504 Assumption Control Worksheet with all assumption
requests. The worksheet can be found on the NADCO websiteClick Here: CDC 504
Assumption Control Worksheet. The worksheet outlines the required information and
documentation the CDC is required to submit for an assumption request.

E. The CDC may charge an assumption fee to the borrower/assumptor provided the fee does
not exceed 1% of the remaining principal balance of the note. The CDC must obtain SBA's
approval to charge the fee. The CDC should collect the assumption fee directly from the
borrower/assumptor. The CSA should not be involved in the assumption fee.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/CDC_504_Assumption_Control_W.pdf
https://nadco.site-ym.com/resource/resmgr/Docs/CDC_504_Assumption_Control_W.pdf


50

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



10 CDC OnlineWebsite Access
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original Published Guidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. The CSA is responsible for providing CDCs and the SBA with online access to borrower
transactions, payment histories, and portfolio reports.

B. CDCs are responsible for managing employee access to the system.

3. Overview

A. The website URL for CDC Online is: https://sba504servicing.wellsfargo.com/
B. A portion of the data available on CDC Online is also utilized to populate SBA's

CDC Management database (LAMP) report. Additional data inputs are provided by the
Trustee and SBA. The LAMP report, as well as OCRM's Lender Portal, are used by SBA to
evaluate the CDC's performance. The LAMP report may be accessed by CDC's through
SBA's portal: https://eweb.sba.gov/gl OCRM's Lender Portal may be accessed at the
following link by logging in with the credentials assigned to the approved CDC individual by
Dun & Bradstreet: https://mi.dnb.com/PDPSBA

C. All software and technical datamaintained by the CSA is the property of SBA.

D. Security requirements for CDC Online are governed by and aligned with SBA's IT security
policies.

E. Changes and enhancements to the website are published periodically based on SBA's
guidance and written approval.

4. System Access

A. Each individual who will be accessing CDC Online should have his/her own unique log-in
credentials.

B. Request for access may bemade by filling out the form available on the CSA website
(http://www.ctslink.com/GetDoc.do?doc=SBA_CDCONLINE_ENROLL). The form
should be completed and returned toSBA504CSA@wellsfargo.com. Upon receipt of the
completed form, the CSA will email a username and temporary password (which expires in
30 days).

C. The CDC manager should email the CSA Customer Service using the general
communications address (referenced inChapter 1.3) requesting to remove access for any
person who is no longer employed by the CDC.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

https://sba504servicing.wellsfargo.com/
https://eweb.sba.gov/gls
https://mi.dnb.com/PDPSBA/
https://www.ctslink.com/a/document.html?doc=SBA_CDCONLINE_ENROLL
mailto:SBA504CSA@wellsfargo.com


5. Navigating the website

A. The CDC Online homescreen shows log-in information on the left-hand side of the screen
and access to various forms on the right-hand side of the screen. Forms may be accessed
and downloaded without logging into the system.

52



B. After signing in with a username and password, the user will be directed to the secure
CDC Online system, with access to loan-level data and reports.

1. 504 Prepayment - Provides options for requesting prepayment estimates,
scheduling prepayment dates, generating letters and reports related to
prepayments, and identifying the CDC contact name for prepayment
information. Details for each option are described in Section C below.

2. Options - Provides access to the password reset screen.

3. Help - Provides information on browser errors.

4. Contact Us - Provides Wells Fargo contact information.

5. Loan Detail - Provides access to individual loan histories (loan number should
be entered in the blank box). Details regarding the loan history statement are
described in Section D below.

6. Payments as of - Indicates the date the data was updated in the loan history
screen.

7. Reports Section - Shows reports which can be pulled up online. Details for
each report are described in the next chapter.

8. Report DownloadMenu - Provides a list of reports which can be downloaded in
txt or xls format. Details for each report are described in the next chapter.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



C. Options available under "504 Prepayment"

1. Request--Hover over the text to see options for "New", "Edit", "Delete"

a. New:

1. Enter loan number and prepayment date (if
applicable--3rd Thursday of themonth), then
select from the following options:

a. Prepayment Actual: Select this option to
schedule a prepayment;

b. Prepayment Estimate as of: Select this
option to obtain a prepayment estimate
amount.

2. After clicking "Go," the following screen will
appear:

54



a. Fill in the CDC contact information and confirm the

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



details in the work-up screen, then select "OK" at
the bottom of the screen. The data will not be
saved and a prepayment will not be scheduled if
"OK" is not selected.

b. After selecting "OK" amessage should appear
indicating the data was saved.

c. After clicking "OK" underneath the text "Record is
saved," the Confirmation Letter will appear on
screen if the Request Type selected was
"Prepayment Actual."

b. Edit - The edit option provides the user the ability to edit
information regarding a Request (shown above)
previously submitted.

c. Delete - The delete option provides the user the ability to
delete a Request (shown above) previously submitted.

2. Letters - Hover over the text to see options for "Prepayment
Confirmation Letter," "Prepayment Cancellation Letter," "Work-up
Cover Letter," "Transcript History," and "Prepayment Release Letter."

56



a. Prepayment Confirmation Letter - Generated when user has scheduled
a prepayment. User enters loan number, scheduled prepayment date,
and "Prepayment Actual" under Request Type. The letter does not
include prepayment amounts, but confirms the prepayment date and
provides wiring instructions.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



58



b. Prepayment Cancellation Letter

1. In order to generate a Prepayment Cancellation Letter, the user
first needs to go to "Request," "Edit," and enter the loan number,
prepayment date, and prepayment actual from the drop-down. In
the next screen, the user should select "Cancelled" from the
Status drop-down.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



c. Once the request has been processed, the user can generate the letter.

60



d. Work-up Cover Letter - The workup cover letter shows the details of the
prepayment estimate or the actual prepayment amount, if applicable.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



62



e. Transcript History - The Transcript of Account and Payment History
shows the application of the last payment received, accrued amounts
since the last payment, and the detail of payments due until the next
semi-annual date.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



f. Prepayment Release Letter - The letter can be generated within 2-3
days following the prepayment of the loan. The CDC should forward the
letter to the SBA Loan Servicing Center.

2. Reports: Hover over the text to select one of the following options: 

a. Scheduled for Prepayment: Shows all loans for which the
CDC has scheduled a prepayment date with the CSA.

64



b. Closed Scheduled: After a CDC views theWork-up Cover
Letter, the loan will move from theOpen Scheduled list to the
Closed Scheduled list. This does not mean that the loan has
prepaid, only that theWork-up has been accessed.

c. Canceled: Shows loans which were scheduled for prepayment
and subsequently canceled.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



d. Non-current: Identifies loans currently scheduled for prepayment
which are non-current.

3. Options: Provides the user the option to edit the CDC email contact
information.

66



D. Loan Detail Information

1. Enter the loan number in the box next to the Loan Detail label and select "Go."

2. Explanation of items in the Loan Detail (current loan):

a. Refinanced - Indicates where loan was funded under ARRA Refinance
program.

b. Loan Status - Indicates whether loan is Active, Prepaid, Paid Off
(matured), or Accelerated.

c. Note Principal - Original balance of the loan.

d. Note Rate - Rate stated on the 504 Note. The 504 note rate does not
include the impact of fees (the effective rate).

e. ACH information - Shows the bank, routing number, and account
number from which payments will be debitedmonthly.

f. Borrower information - Identifies the borrowing entity andmailing
address for the borrower.

g. Principal Left - Indicates the principal balance per the amortization
schedule as of the amortization date in the next field.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



h. Amort Date - Identifies the date in the amortization schedule which
shouldmatch the current loan balance and fee dates (if the loan is
current).

i. Amort Interest - Reflects the amount of interest that should have been
applied in themost recent payment per the amortization schedule as of
the Amort Date above (assuming the loan is current).

j. Amort Principal - Reflects the amount of principal that should have been
applied in themost recent payment per the amortization schedule as of
the Amort Date above (assuming the loan is current).

k. Amort Payment - Reflects the total payment amount including fees that
should have been applied in themost recent payment per the
amortization schedule as of the Amort Date above (assuming the loan
is current).

l. Note Balance - Shows the current balance of the note and shouldmatch
themost recent entry in the balance column of the payment details.

m. Fee Paid Date - Indicates the date through which fees have been paid.
The date shouldmatch the Amort Date if the loan is current.

n. Interest Date - Indicates the date through which interest has been paid.
The date shouldmatch the Amort Date if the loan is current.

o. Curr Loan Date - Shows thematurity date of the loan.

p. Curr Amount Needed - Shows the amount required to bring the loan
current. If $0.00 is shown, then the loan is current. The amount shown
includes late fees.

q. W-9 Information - Reflects the name, Tax ID, and address information
which will be used for tax reporting purposes. In most cases, theW-9
informationmatches the borrower information.

r. Payment Details - Shows the history of payments on the loan and how
each payment was applied. Payments are identified by the following
abbreviations:

1. A: ACH payment;

2. AR: ACH reject;

3. W: Wired payment;

4. C: Check payment;

5. X: Adjustment or returned check; or

6. CC: System adjustment performed at themainframe level.

68



3. Explanation of items shown on a non-current loan:

a. ACH Information - If the loan is not current and no longer on ACH, the
ACH information will be blank.

b. Principal Left - This amount will show what the remaining principal would be if
the loan were current as of the Amort Date and will be lower than the Note
Balance for a non-current loan.

c. Note Balance - Shows the actual balance of the loan.

d. Fee Paid Date - Shows the date through which fees are paid. The number of
months between the Amort Date and the Fee Paid Date reflects the number of
months of fees past due.

e. Interest Date - Shows the date through which interest is paid. The number of
days between the Amort Date and the Interest Date reflects the number of
days of past due interest.

f. Curr Amt Needed - Shows the amount the borrower would have to pay to bring
the loan current (to the Amort Date).

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



g. The application of funds for the payment made September 2014 - Shows that
threemonths of fees were paid, with the remainder to past due interest until not
enough funds remained for a day's worth of interest.

h. Funds are posted to DFB (Due From Borrower) fees when an adjustment is
made to reverse a payment (ACH reject, bounced check, etc) that included
payment of fees. The DFB is created to track fees that were paid to all parties
(SBA, CDC, CSA) prior to the reversal of the payment. When a DFB is
created, the next payment will be applied to any outstanding DFB's prior to
application to any other amounts due.

E. Reports are described in detail in the next chapter.

70



11 CSA Reports
1. Revision History*

Section Revision Description Date

N/A Original PublishedGuidelines 4/1/2015

*Table above indicates revisions and updates made toManual

2. Responsibilities

A. The CSA is responsible for themaintenance and operation of the SBA's mainframe-based
computer system and CDC Online to properly account for and report all transactions. All
software and technical data are the property of SBA, including new software and upgrades.

B. The CSA is responsible for providing CDCs and the SBA access to CDC Online, which
houses the five-day, 15-day, 45-day, and 65-day delinquency reports, was well as the
CDC Status of Portfolio Report, Non-Current Report, and Application of Funds Report.

C. The CSA is responsible for providing the CDC with a statement of interest expense paid
during the year and the loan balance at the end of the calendar year for each borrower
serviced by the CDC.

D. The CSA is responsible for complying with tax reporting requirements as they relate to
IRS Form 1098 and 1099 reporting.

3. General Reporting Information

A. The following reports are generated once per month:

1. Status of Portfolio;

2. Status of Portfolio-NonCurrent;

3. Application of Funds;

4. Funding Statement;

5. Amortization Schedules;

6. Funding-Conformed Copies;

7. 45 Days Delinquent;

8. 65 Days Default; and

9. Late Fee Assessed.

10. Late Fees Disbursed

11. Late Report

12. Loans with no ACH

13. Float Report

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



B. The following reports are generatedmultiple times eachmonth based on activity:

1. ACH Reject; and

2. Payout Statement.

C. The statement name used in reports (other than 1098 tax statements) is derived from the
"Statement Name" identified by the CDC in the Servicing Agent Agreement. If the Statement
Name is blank, the borrower name is used. The CDC may request a change in the statement
name by sending an email to the CSA.

D. Reports provided by the CSA to the SBA will show the borrower name rather than the
Statement Name.

E. Some reports include a column for "escrow" or "unallocated". If an amount is shown in the
unallocated account in a report, it is the CDC's responsibility to communicate with the
CSA to determine the disposition of the funds. Typically funds are held in unallocated when
funds sent by the borrower did not satisfy all payment categories, or an excess was paid on a
delinquent loan.

F. Accessing a report by clicking directly on the report name displays the data in a web browser
and provides an option to export to txt or Excel. Accessing a report by clicking on the "Report
Download" menu sends the data directly to the desired output. The Report Download option
is available for the Status of Portfolio, Application of Funds, 45 Day Delinquent, and 65 Day
Default reports.

4. Reports

A. Status of Portfolio

1. The Status of Portfolio Report is generated on the second of themonth and reflects
information up to the end of the prior month. For example, the report generated
October 2 will show information as of September 30.

2. The report shows the loan balance for all loans in the CDC's portfolio (excluding
repurchased loans), sorted by loan name. Information includes themonthly payment
amount and the loan status.

3. The report may be accessed either from the "Status of Portfolio" link near the top of
the screen or from the Report Downloadmenu.

a. If the report is accessed from the "Status of Portfolio" link, the loans will be
shown in increments of 10 loans. The user can change the number of loans
displayed per page to 20, 50, or 100

72



b. 1. The user may click on a loan number to view the Loan Detail for the
loan. The user also has the option to print or download the report from
the screen.

2. The Last Payment Date will only show the payments made through end
of the prior month. To see if a payment was made subsequent to the
last payment date, the user should view the loan detail.

3. Status abbreviations are defined at the top of the report page.

4. The print button will open a window with a printer-friendly report.

5. In order to further sort or group the data, the user may export to Excel or
to a text file.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



c. If the report is accessed from the Report menu, the user will select from xls or
txt format and save the report download.

B. Status of Portfolio-Noncurrent

1. The report may be accessed from the "Status of Portfolio-NonCurrent" link near the
top of the screen.

2. The report is generated on the 2nd of themonth and reflects loans that were
noncurrent as of the end of the prior month.

3. The format of the report and export options are identical to the Status of Portfolio
report as described above in 4 A.3 a.

4. The number of payments the borrower is past due is derived by dividing the Total Due
less late fees by theMonthly Payment. The resulting number is rounded up to the
next number.

74



C. Application of Funds

1. The report may be accessed either from the "Application of Funds" link near the top of
the screen or from the Report Downloadmenu. The views and options are the same
as described for the Status of Portfolio.

2. The Application of Funds report is generated on the second of themonth and reflects
information up to the end of the prior month. For example, a report generated on
October 2 will show information as of September 30.

3. Loans in the report are listed in alphabetical order by the Statement Name (as
identified in the Servicing Agent Agreement).

4. The report shows the payments applied to principal, interest, and fees for each loan in
the portfolio. It should be noted that the CDC fee reflects the gross CDC fee
(inclusive of SBA's 1/8th) and not the actual fee paid to the CDC.

5. The report will show late fees applied if applicable for the last payment, but will not
show late fees currently owed by the borrower.

6. If a borrower failed tomake a payment during themonth of the report, the loan will not
show in the report.

7. If a borrower's ACH payment rejected during themonth of the report, the loan will
show on the report if the fees were advanced by the CSA (fees are advanced when
the borrower is on ACH unless the borrower is 2 payments past due).

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



8. If a borrowermakes more than one payment during themonth or has an ACH reject
plus a wire/check, the loan will be shown twice in the report, once for each
transaction.

D. Loans with no ACH bank

1. The report may be accessed from the "Loan with no ACH bank" link near the top of the
screen.

2. The report lists all loans in the CDC portfolio which are not currently paid via ACH.

3. The report is generated on the 2nd of eachmonth and reflects loans that were not set
up on ACH as of the end of the prior month.

76



E. ACH Rejects

1. The report may be accessed from the "ACH Reject" link near the top of the screen.

2. The report is generated by the 5th of themonth and reflects payments that rejected on
the 2nd of themonth.

3. Additional reports may be generated during themonth for any payments rejected
subsequent to the debit attempt.

4. The report lists each loan with a payment reject on the Rejected Date, indicates the
reason for the reject and whether or not the ACH has been deleted.

5. If the ACH has been deleted, the CDC should obtain a new executed debit
authorization form in order to reinstate the ACH. After two unsuccessful debits, the
ACH information is removed.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



F. 45 Days Delinquent

1. The report may be accessed from the "45 Day Delinquent" link near the top of
the screen or the Download Reports menu.

2. The report lists all loans which were 45 days or more delinquent as of the end
of the prior month and includes the total amount due, the number of payments
due, the next semi-annual date, and whether or not the loan was funded under
the Debt Refi program.

3. For purposes of the report, 45 days delinquent is defined as 2 payments owed
as of the end of the prior month. For example, if a borrower did not pay in
August or September, the loan would appear on the report released onOctober
2.

4. The report is generated on the 2nd of eachmonth.

5. The user can click on a loan number to view the loan detail for a loan.

6. The report can be printed or downloaded to either Excel or a text file.

7. The report is used by SBA to identify the loans requiring a quarterly 45-day
delinquency status report.

G. 65 Days Delinquent

1. The report may be accessed from the "65 Day Delinquent" link near the top of the
screen or the Download Reports menu.

2. The report lists all loans which were 65 days or more delinquent as of the 20th of the
month or the first business day following the 20th. The report includes the same
information as the 45 day report.

3. For purposes of the report, 65 days delinquent is defined as 3 payments owed as of
the 20th of themonth.

4. The report is generated on the 20th of eachmonth.

5. User options are the same as described for the 45 day report.

78



6. The report is used by SBA to identify the loans which should be accelerated unless
the CDC has submitted a workout plan to SBA.

H. Payout Statement

1. The report may be accessed from the "Payout Statement" link near the top of the
screen.

2. The report shows the funds paid to the CDC on the date of the report, net of the SBA's
portion of the CDC fee.

3. The report is generated on the 2nd day of themonth for all loans on ACH, but may be
issuedmultiple times per month based on the receipt of additional loan payments. For
payments received throughout themonth, the CSA typically pays out the fees to the
CDC on the Friday following receipt of the payment. If a payment is received during
the week and themonth ends prior to Friday, payment will bemade on the last day of
themonth.

I. Funding

1. Reports related to themonthly fundings may be accessed from the "Funding" link near
the top of the screen.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



2. Options under Funding:

a. Amortization Schedule - User enters the funding date to generate the
amortization schedules for the loans funded on the funding date. The debenture
amortization schedule and prepay premium schedule are emailed to the CDC.
The CDC should send a copy of the note amortization schedule to the
borrower.

b. Conformed Copy - User enters the funding date to generate the conformed
copy of the Note. User can select all loans funded on the funding date or
individual loans. The conformed copy shows the note interest rate,
P&I amount, andmonthly payment (blank in the signed version). The
CDC should provide a copy to the borrower.

c. Funding Statement - User enters the funding date to generate the list of loans
funded, showing the gross debenture, CDC fee, closing costs, balance to
borrower, and the amount of the 3rd party lender fee withheld from the CDC's
payment, if applicable.

80



J. Other Reports

1. Miscellaneous Reports may be accessed from the "Other Reports" link near the top of
the screen.

2. Options under Other Reports

a. Float Report - User enters the float payment date to generate the details of the
float payment to the CDC.

1. The report and associated check or ACH credit (the CDC elects how
the float payment is received) are generated semi-annually, the 2nd
week of May and the 2nd week of November for periods endingMarch
31st and September 30th, respectively.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



2.  The float check is comprised of three components:

a. the CDC's prorata share of interest earned on themonthly
payments, held until the semi-annual debenture date

b. the CDC's prorata share of interest earned on loan prepayments,
held until the semi-annual debenture date

c. the difference between the outstanding note balance and the
outstanding debenture balance at the time of prepayment.

3. Funds related to the float are held in an escrow subaccount of the
Master Reserve Account (MRA) by the CSA. The CSA tracks each
loan for each CDC in the subaccount and is responsible for calculating
each CDC's prorata share of interest earned in the account.

b. Late Report - Displays payments not received by the 5th of the current month.

c. Late Fee Assessed - User enters the payment month to view payments that
were not made by the 15th, resulting in the assessment of a late fee. If the 15th
falls on a weekend, the funds must be received on the Friday preceding the
15th. The CDC is responsible for notifying the borrower of a late fee and for
collecting the fee.

82



d. Late Fees Disbursed-User selects amonth from the dropdownmenu to view
the late fees that were paid by borrowers during that month. The late fees
populated on the report will be disbursed to the CDC on the second business
day of the followingmonth.

K. Tax Information - Reports related to year-end reporting of interest and fees can be accessed
from the tax section at the top of the screen. Upon log-in, select the link named "1098/Annual
Statements."

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



1. 1098 Individual Tax Forms

84



a. User has the option to generate all 1098 forms for a given year or to select a
single loan.

b. 1098 tax forms are generated ONLY for qualifying borrowers per the IRS 1098
instructions. The basis for determining whether a borrower should receive a
1098 is the information provided in theW-9 form. Only qualifying borrowers are
individuals and sole proprietors.

c. 1098 tax forms are sent directly from the CSA to the borrower.

d. The CDC can generate a copy of the 1098 by entering the tax date and the loan
number; or for all loans by leaving the loan number blank.

e. 1098 tax forms are typically available online after February 1.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



2. Annual Statements

a. Annual statements are available for all borrowers that made payments during
the year. Annual statements show the total interest paid, fees paid, and the
balance of the loan as of 12/31.

b. Annual statements are not mailed by the CSA to the borrower. The
CDC shouldmail the annual statements to the borrowers.

c. The user can generate individual statements by entering the date and the loan

86



number, or all statements by leaving the loan number blank.

d. The annual statement has not been reported to the Internal Revenue Service.

3. Annual Statement Worksheet

a. The annual statement worksheet is generated by the CSA annually to show
the borrower name and tax ID as provided in theW-9 form for all borrowers in
the portfolio.

b. The worksheet identifies which borrowers qualify for receipt of the 1098 tax
form.

c. The CDC should review the worksheet annually to verify information.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



88

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



12 Appendix 1-Payment Examples
1. Current Loan - Sample Payment

A. Amortization Schedule

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



B. Loan Detail - For a current loan, the payment application in the loan detail shouldmatch the
payment detail shown in the loan amortization.

C. Status Of Portfolio - The Status of Portfolio issued at the beginning of November reflects
activity up to the end of October. The details shouldmatch the payment made during October
in the Loan Detail. For a current loan, the ending balance shouldmatch the amortization
balance. The amounts due correlate to the payment due on November 1.

90



D. Application of Funds - For a current loan, the statement shows the application of the payment
to principal, interest, and fees for the prior month and should correlate with the amortization
schedule (unless there was a previous delinquency on a fee-adjustment date). The amounts
are shown in the order of payment application.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



2. Past Due Loan - Sample Payment

A. Amortization Schedule

92



B. Loan Detail

C. Status of Portfolio

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



D. Application of Funds

94



E. Calculation of Payment Categories - The table below shows the amounts applied to each
payment category in order of application. The amounts correlate to the Application of Funds
report.

3. Past Due Loan - Calculation of Fees on Anniversary Date

A. Fees are calculated based on the principal balance on the 5-year anniversary date. If the
principal balance on the anniversary date differs from the amortization schedule, the fees for
the following 5 years (and the total payment) will not match the amortization schedule for the
following 5 years. However, once the borrower is current, the principal and interest
application shouldmatch the amortization schedule even though the fee payments do not
match.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



B. Example Amortization Schedule - Past Due Loan

C. Example Loan Detail - Past Due Loan

96



D. Example Fee Calculation

1. Fee rates

a. SBA - 0%

b. CSA - 0.10%

c. CDC - 0.625%

2. Amortization Schedule

a.  Scheduled Balance at 5-year anniversary (June 2014): $309,052.90

b. Scheduled fee payments beginning July 2014

1. CSA: $309,052.90*.001/12 = $25.75

2. CDC: $309,052.90*.00625/12=$160.97

3. Loan Detail

a. Loan Balance at 5-year anniversary (June 2014): $311,471.62

b. Actual fee payments beginning July 2014

1. CSA: $311,471.62*.001/12 = $25.97

2. CDC: $311,471.62*.00625/12 = $162.22

3. Themateriality of the difference to the borrower depends on the
difference in the amortization balance and the actual balance and the
size of the loan. In the example, the borrower will pay a total of $75
more in CDC fees over the 5 year period.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



98

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



13 Appendix 2-Amortization Difference
Excerpt fromMemo issued by DCFC in April 2004:

With the first series of 504 loans reachingmaturity, some borrowers are questioning why, for the last 504
payment, the full monthly payment amount has been debited against their designated bank account when
their 504 loan amortization table shows the outstanding principal balance and accrued interest going into
the last payment as only a fraction of the normal monthly payment. This situation pertains to outstanding
ten and twenty year 504 loans which funded prior to July 1999. In July 1999 the 504 note amortization table
programming was modified to correct this problem going forward.

The purpose of this memorandum is to bring an awareness and understanding of the differences that exist
between the pre-July 1999 504 note and underlying debenture amortization tables so that CDCs may better
appreciate the implications, quantify potential P&L impact and respond to their board, accountants and
borrowers who raise questions regarding these loans.

Description Of Problem

When 504 loans were introduced in November 1986, the Central Servicing Agent (CSA) at the time
developed a computer program to generatemonthly amortization tables for both ten and twenty year 504
notes which would result in principal and interest being collected from 504 borrowers over six monthly
payments sufficient to satisfy the semiannual P&I payment due the holder of the underlying debenture.

The software which generated the amortization table was programmed to leave the smallest possible
principal amount to be repaid in the last payment resulting in the 504 amortization table and note interest
rate being understated. Because of this, the 504 loan amortization table allocated slightly more of each
monthly payment to principal reduction and slightly less to interest expense than should have been the
case. Therefore the pre-July 1999 amortization tables show only a small amount of principal and interest
due the last payment - only a fraction of the normal monthly payment which would be needed to retire the
underlying debenture. (See Illustrations 1 and 1a below)

The other result of themethodology employed in generating the 504monthly note amortization table from
the semiannual debenture amortization table is that in the case of ten year loans, the note amortization
table, at any point in time during the life of the loan, shows a lower outstanding balance than the debenture

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



amortization table. In the case of twenty year loans, the note amortization table, at any point during the first
twelve years, shows a greater outstanding balance than the debenture amortization table but reverses in
year thirteen when the debenture balance begins to show a greater amount than the outstanding note
balance. (See Illustrations 2 & 2a)

The difference, in the case of both ten and twenty year loans, builds over time but is transparent to the
borrower until the last payment when the borrower’s designated checking account is debited for the normal
monthly P&I amount which is greater than the final outstanding balance of principal and interest showing on
the borrower’s note amortization table. In loans reachingmaturity, the differencemay be close to the
amount of onemonthly payment, but will never exceed the amount of onemonthly payment.

Relationship To Float

If 504 loans were repaid on a semiannual basis the way the underlying debentures are, this problem would
never have occurred. The payment of principal and interest (P&I) received semiannually from a borrower
would be identical to that forwarded on to the debenture holder and the note and debenture amortization
schedules would therefore be identical. However, due to credit monitoring concerns and normal market
practices, 504 commercial mortgages are repaidmonthly while the public bondmarkets expect debentures
with a semiannual repayment. As such, 504 payments made by our borrowers are held by the CSA up to
six months at which point the accumulated total is remitted to the debenture holder to cover the semiannual
payment of P&I.

All active CDCs with outstanding 504 portfolios receive a semiannual float check every May and
November. The first and component of this check is the interest earned on themonthly payments
mentioned above and held by the CSA until remitted to the debenture holder at the next semiannual
debenture date. The second component of this check is interest earned on loan prepayments held by the
CSA until the semiannual anniversary when the debenture is paid off. The last component of the float
check is the difference between the outstanding note balance and the outstanding debenture balance at the
time of prepayment.

SomeCDCs have argued that the CDCs’ risk relative to the amortization table differences should have
nothing to do with the benefit the CDC receives from the semiannual float check and that the industry
should look to recoup the potential 504 amortization table differences from the SBA or the CSA. Both the
amortization table difference and the float arose because of themismatch of the 504monthly note

100



repayment schedule versus the 504 semiannual debenture schedule and Eagle Compliance, LLC views the
CDC’s risk relative to the amortization table difference as consideration for the float.

Quantifying The Potential Financial Impact

The amortization table differences have a potential financial impact on CDCs. In the case of those loans
which reachmaturity, borrowers, based on their amortization tables, may argue that they do not owe the
total final payment. Depending on the resolution of this between the borrower and the CDC, the CDC may
end up absorbing some or all of the last payment shortfall. In the case of those loans which prepay, the
prepayment amount as calculated by the CSA is based on the note amortization table. If a borrower
prepays during a period when the note balance is less than the debenture balance per the respective
amortization tables the CDC will experience the shortfall as a debit against its float check. With respect to
ten year notes this would be at any point during the life of the loan. In the case of twenty year notes, this
would be anytime after year twelve. Conversely, if a borrower prepays a twenty year note at any point
during the first twelve years when the note balance is greater than the debenture balance the calculated
prepayment amount will be greater than the amount necessary to satisfy the underlying debenture and the
excess will be credited to the CDC.

The process to quantify a CDC’s potential maximum exposure is a relatively simple one albeit possibly
labor intensive depending on the size of the portfolio. To do this, only the note amortization schedule is
needed. Themaximum CDC exposure for each pre-July 1999 504 loan is calculated by taking the total of
accrued interest and principal balance outstanding on the last line of the amortization schedule (line 120 in
the case of ten year notes and line 240 in the case of twenty year notes) and deducting this from the
constant P&I component of themonthly 504 payment. The CDC’s maximum exposure is just a compilation
(which should be prepared by maturity date order) of this difference for all outstanding pre-July 1999 504
loans.

The above process will disclose the CDC’s maximum exposure as of the report date but may not be the
best management tool. The reason for this is that a CDC’s potential maximum exposure is in all likelihood
considerably greater than the actual loss it will incur. This is because prepayments will result in a smaller
note/debenture amortization table actual difference than the difference that would exist at the time of the
final 504monthly payment. As of April 2004 only 444 of the 1,918 ten year 504 loans issued between
November 1986 and June 1999 remain outstanding. Of the 28,585 twenty year loans funded during the
same period, only 13,660 currently remain outstanding. The other factor which will reduce a CDC’s actual
exposure is that not all borrowers will question the last payment on their 504 loan.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



If a CDC is looking for amore useful gauge of its exposure, a table that captures the changing amortization
difference over the life of a loanmay provide a better management tool. By estimating the potential
exposure each year during the life of the portfolio, a CDC will be better able to gauge what effect the
amortization table differences will have on its operating results.

To do this the CDC would set up a spreadsheet with the vertical axis denoting year of maturity and the
horizontal axis denoting year of impact or in other words the potential maximum incremental loss in a given
year. The spreadsheet would be recalculated each year eliminating those loans which have either matured
or were prepaid. At the beginning of each year the CDC could get a fairly accurate assessment of it’s
maximum potential exposure for that year.

To Reserve Or Not To Reserve?

Various CDC executives have stated that either their Board or CPAs have raised the issue of reserving for
the amortization table differences. This is amatter which has to be resolved by the individual CDC with its
professional advisors.

What Is Eagle Compliance, LLC’s Position

Based on research and discussions with individuals who were in the SBA or the CDC industry at the time
of the introduction of the 504 Program there is no evidence to suggest that the amortization table
differences were anything other than an unintentional result of the original programming of the 504 note
amortization table. It was always the intention of the program that the 504 borrower was tomake 120 or 240
constant P&I payments sufficient to pay the interest and retire the underlying debenture.

While someCDCs have raised the possibility of suing the CSA and/or SBA to absorb the risk of the
amortization table difference, it is Eagle Compliance, LLC’s view that this would not be positive for the
industry.

Other CDC’s have questioned the possibility of reissuing the 504 note and amortization table with the
appropriate corrections. Eagle Compliance, LLC does not believe this to be an appropriate solution for the
following two reasons. Eagle Compliance, LLC is of the opinion that not all borrowers will question the last
payment when their notematures, but if new notes and amortization tables were issued this would raise
questions from the vast majority of borrowers with loans outstanding. Also, with the rate of prepayment,
this action would raise questions with borrowers whomay ultimately prepay their notes thereby never

102



reachingmaturity. Lastly it is questionable whether the interest rate on the notes and amortization tables
can be unilaterally changed by the lender.

SomeCDCs have suggested that unless this matter is brought to an ultimate resolution, the CDC industry
risks having a class action lawsuit brought upon it by disgruntled borrowers. This is simply not the case. As
the situation currently stands, no borrower has been wronged and therefore has suffered no damages for
which to sue.

As can be seen from the foregoing this is not a simple issue. Eagle Compliance, LLC’s position on the
matter is to educate and provide support to CDCs regarding this issue. Eagle Compliance, LLC is of the
opinion that it was always the intent of the 504 program that the borrowermake 120 or 240 constant P&I
payments sufficient to pay the interest and retire the underlying debenture. As such, Eagle Compliance,
LLC believes it is appropriate for 504 borrowers tomake the last 504 payment in the full normal monthly
amount but that CDCs uses best practices when negotiating this with their borrowers to ensure the
continued good name of the individual CDC and the 504 industry.

How To Work With Your Borrower

SomeCDCs have a policy to pay the last payment difference to any borrower whomakes the request.
Other CDCs explain the issue to their borrowers in order for their borrower to understand that they are
responsible for the same P&I payment as they havemade every month since their note was issued. In the
case of those CDCs for whom this has already been an issue, their borrowers agreed to the total final
payment only after they were explained the situation and weremade to understand why the payment is
due.

The following talking points may be of help in explaining the issue to and negotiating with a borrower. Also a
letter (drafted by another CDC executive) which has been helpful in resolving the issue with borrowers is
included as Illustration 3.

The borrower receives a loan from the CDC which is funded by a debenture of the same amount held by an
investor. The investor is repaid via semiannual P+I payments over the term of the debenture which
matches the term of the 504 loan.

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



The 504monthly loan payments are calculated by dividing the semi-annual debenture payment amount by
six and rounding up to the nearest penny. Therefore, the total of principal and interest paid by a 504
borrower over six months is exactly the total of principal and interest that must be remitted to the investor
for each semiannual payment. Themonthly 504 P&I payment is fixed for the life of the loan and
documented on the top of the note amortization schedule and the borrower was told at the time of take
down that they will bemaking either 120 or 240 payments of this amount plus fees over the life of the 504
loan.

However in the calculation of the 504 note and amortization table interest rate, there was a programming
glitch which understated the rate and therefore the 504 note amortization table applied slightly more of the
monthly P&I payment to principal than should have been applied, with interest being understated by a like
amount. As a result, the 504 note amortization table shows only a fraction of the total P&I that needs to be
remitted the last 504 payment in order to fully satisfy the outstanding principal and interest on the
underlying debenture.

By refusing tomake the entire last payment, the borrower is exploiting a clerical error to avoidmaking the
total payments they fully expected tomake upon obtaining the 504 loan. The shortfall then has to bemade
up by the CDC which either originated or is currently servicing the loan.

When borrowers protest, a partial settlement may be reached in an effort to maintain the good name of the
CDC and the industry.

104



Illustration 1

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



Illustration 1a

106



Illustration 2

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



Illustration 2a

108



Illustration 3

CSA UserManual │11/4/2016



110

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

Table 3.1 CSA Contact Information 11

Table 3.2 Fiscal Agent/Eagle Compliance Contact Information 11

Table 3.3 SBA Contact Information 12

Table 5.1 Funding Deadlines 22

Table 6.1 CDC Servicing Fee Calculation 28

Table 7.1 Debit Cycle 32

Table 7.2 General Rules for Application of Payments 35

Table 8.1 Prepayment Timelines 40

List of Tables



112

This page intentionally left blank to ensure new
chapters start on right (odd number) pages.



CSA UserManual │11/4/2016

Index

5
504 Debenture Repurchases 42
504 LoanMaturities 42

A
ACH Credit Form 29
ACH Debit Cycle 32
ACH Debit form 31
ACH Rejects 32, 77
Acronyms 5
Annual Statements 86
Application of Funds 75, 91
Application of Payments 35
Authorization Agreement for ACH Debit 16

C
CDC Online 51
Central Servicing Agent 5, 7, 11
Closing Process Flowchart 18
Common Errors 15-17
Contact 11

D
Debenture 16
Debenture Amortization Schedule 22

Debenture Prepayment Premium
Schedule 23

Deferments and Catch-Up Plans 45
Designated Closing Counsel 14

E
Eagle Compliance LLC Contact

Information 11
Eagle Compliance LLC Website 11

F
fee chart 15
fee rates 24
Fiscal Agent 7
Fresno Servicing Center 12
funding calendar 22
funding deadlines 22
funding schedule 14

I
IRS W-9 Form 17

L
Little Rock Servicing Center 12
Loan Detail Information 67



N
Note 16
Note Amortization Schedule 23

O
On-Going Loan Fees 26
One-Time (upfront) Fees 25
Other Fees 29

P
Pay.gov 33, 43
Payment by Check 34
Payment by Wire 33
Payment Methods 31
Post Prepayment Activity 41
Prepayment Calculation 40
Pricing 23

R
Rates 23

S
SBA's website 5
Selling Agent 8
Servicing Agent Agreement 13, 15

T
Trustee 9

W
Work-Up Request Form 45

114


	1    Purpose
	2    Role of the CSA and Fiscal/Selling Agent
	2.1    Central Servicing Agent (CSA)
	2.2    Fiscal Agent
	2.3    Selling Agent
	2.4    Trustee

	3    Contact Information
	4    504 Loan Closing
	5    504 Loan Funding Overview
	6    Information Regarding Fees
	7    Payment Procedures
	8     Prepayments; Maturities; Accelerations
	9     Servicing Actions
	10    CDC Online Website Access
	11     CSA Reports
	12    Appendix 1-Payment Examples
	13    Appendix 2-Amortization Difference
	List of Tables
	Index
	Bookmarks
	Table 3.1 CSA Contact Information
	Table 3.2 Fiscal Agent/Eagle Compliance Contact Information
	Table 3.3 SBA Contact Information
	Table 5.1 Funding Deadlines
	Table 6.1 CDC Servicing Fee Calculation
	Table 7.1 Debit Cycle
	Table 7.2 General Rules for Application of Payments
	Table 8.1 Prepayment Timelines


